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 W
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licy 

in
 th

e U
n
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M
IR

A
G

E
®

w
arrants this product to the retail purchaser

against any failure resulting from
 original m

anufacturing
defects in 
w

ork-m
anship or m

aterials.

The w
arranty is in effect for a period of:

1) for the Speaker Section, five (5) years, and
2) for the A

m
plifier Section, one (1) year,

from
 date of purchase by the original ow

ner from
 an

authorized M
IR

A
G

E
®

dealer, and is valid only if the original
dated bill of sale is presented w

hen service is required.

The w
arranty does not cover dam

age caused during
shipm

ent, by accident, m
isuse, abuse, neglect,

unauthorized product m
odification, failure to follow

 the
instructions outlined in the ow

ner’s m
anual, failure to

perform
 routine m

aintenance, dam
age resulting from

unauthorized repairs or claim
s based upon

m
isrepresentations of the w

arranty by the seller.

W
arran

ty Service
If you require service for your M

IR
A

G
E

®
speaker(s) at any

tim
e during the w

arranty period, please contact:

1) the dealer from
 w

hom
 you purchased the product(s),

2) M
IR

A
G

E
®

N
A

TIO
N

A
L  SER

V
IC

E, 203 Eggert Road,
Buffalo, N

.Y. 14215 Tel:  716-896-9801 or

3) M
IR

A
G

E
®, a division of A

udio Products International
C

orp., 3641 M
cN

icoll A
venue, Toronto, O

ntario, C
anada,

M
1X

 1G
5, 

Tel:  416-321-1800.  

4) A
dditional service centers can be found by checking the

M
IR

A
G

E
®

w
ebsite:  w

w
w

.m
iragespeakers.com

 or, by calling
either of the above num

bers.

You w
ill be responsible for transporting the speakers in

adequate packaging to protect them
 from

 dam
age in

transit and for the shipping costs to an authorized
M

IR
A

G
E

®
service center or to M

IR
A

G
E

®.  If the product is
returned for repair to M

IR
A

G
E

®
in Toronto or Buffalo, the

costs of the return shipm
ent to you w

ill be paid by
M

IR
A

G
E

®, provided the repairs concerned fall w
ithin the

Lim
ited W

arranty.  The M
IR

A
G

E
®

W
arranty is lim

ited to
repair or replacem

ent of M
IR

A
G

E
®

products.  It does not
cover any incidental or consequential dam

age of any kind.
If the provisions in any advertisem

ent, packing cartons or
literature differ from

 those specified in this w
arranty, the

term
s of the Lim

ited W
arranty prevail.

G
A

R
A

N
TIE

G
aran

tie au
x 

États-U
n

is et au
 C

an
ad

a

La société M
IR

A
G

E
®

garantit cet appareil contre toute
défectuosité attribuable aux pièces d’origine et à la 
m

ain-d’oeuvre.

C
ette garantie est valide pendant une période de :

1) cinq (5) ans sur la section haut-parleurs ;
2) un (1) an sur la section am

plificateur

à partir de la date d’achat auprès d’un revendeur
M

IR
A

G
E

®
agréé ; la garantie ne sera honorée que sur

présentation d’une pièce justificative de la date d’achat.

La garantie ne couvre aucun dom
m

age subi pendant le
transport ou im

putable à un accident, à une utilisation
im

propre ou abusive, à la négligence, à une m
odification

non autorisée, à la non-observance des instructions
décrites dans le m

anuel de l’utilisateur ou des directives
d’entretien, ni aucun dom

m
age subi par suite de

réparations non autorisées ou de réclam
ations fondées sur

une m
auvaise interprétation des conditions de la présente

garantie par le revendeur.

Service so
u

s g
aran

tie
D

ans l’éventualité où une réparation deviendrait nécessaire
pendant la période de couverture de la garantie,
com

m
uniquez avec :

1) le revendeur auprès de qui l’appareil a été acheté, 

2) M
IR

A
G

E
®

N
ational Service, 203, Eggert Road, Buffalo,

N
.Y. 14215, tél. : 716-896-9801 ou 

3) M
IR

A
G

E
®, 3641, avenue M

cN
icoll, Toronto (O

ntario),
C

anada, M
1X

 1G
5, tél. : 416-321-1800.

4) Pour connaître l’adresse de tous nos centres de service,
consultez le site W

eb de M
IR

A
G

E
®

à
w

w
w

.m
iragespeakers.com

 ou com
posez l’un des num

éros
indiqués plus haut.

Le propriétaire de l’appareil est responsable de son
em

ballage et de tous frais d’expédition à un centre de
service M

IR
A

G
E

®
agréé ou à M

IR
A

G
E

®.  Si l’appareil est
expédié à M

IR
A

G
E

®
à Toronto ou à Buffalo aux fins de

réparation, les frais de réexpédition seront assum
és par

M
IR

A
G

E
®

à la condition que les réparations effectuées
soient couvertes par la garantie.  La garantie est lim

itée à
la réparation ou au rem

placem
ent des appareils fabriqués

et distribués par M
IR

A
G

E
®.  Elle ne couvre aucun

dom
m

age indirect ou consécutif de quelque nature que ce
soit.  Si les conditions accom

pagnant toute publicité,
em

ballage ou docum
entation divergent de celles de la

présente garantie, les conditions de la présente garantie
prévaudront.
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IM
P

O
R

TA
N

T SA
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IN
STR

U
C

TIO
N

S – 
R

EA
D

C
A

R
EFU

LLY!
Caution:

To prevent the risk of electrical shock, m
atch w

ide blades of plug to
w

ide slot, fully insert.
Read Instructions:

A
ll safety and operating instructions should be read before the

product is operated.
Retain instructions:

Safety and operating instructions should be retained for
future reference.
H

eed W
arnings:

A
ll w

arnings on the product &
 operation instructions should be

adhered to.
Follow

 Instructions:
A

ll operating and use instructions should 
be follow

ed.
Cleaning:

U
nplug the product from

 the w
all before cleaning. D

o not use aerosol
or liquid cleaners, just a dam

p cloth.
A

ttachm
ents:

D
o not use attachm

ents not recom
m

ended by the product
m

anufacturer as they m
ay cause hazards.

W
ater and m

oisture:  D
o not use this product near w

ater.
Ventilation:

O
penings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation and to ensure

reliable operation and protect it from
 overheating so they m

ust not be blocked or
covered by placing the product on a bed, sofa or other sim

ilar surface. This
product should not be placed in a built-in installation such as a bookcase or rack
unless proper ventilation is provided or the m

anufacturer's instructions have been
adhered to.
Pow

er Sources:
This product should be operated only from

 the type of pow
er

source indicated on the m
arking label.  If you are not sure of the type of pow

er
supply in your hom

e, call your local pow
er com

pany.
G

rounding or Polarization:
This product m

ay be equipped w
ith a polarized

alternating current line plug. This plug w
ill fit the pow

er outlet in only one w
ay as

a safety feature.  If you are unable to insert the plug, try reversing it.  If the plug
should still fail to fit, contact your electrician to replace your outlet.  D

o not
defeat the safety purpose of the plug.
Pow

er Cord Protection:
Pow

er supply cords should be routed 
so that they are not likely to be w

alked on or pinched by item
s placed upon or

against them
, paying particular attention to cords at plugs, convenience

receptacles and the point w
here they exit from

 the product.
O

verloading:
D

o not overload w
all outlets or extension cords, as this can result in

a risk of electrical shock.
O

bject and Liquid Entry:
N

ever push objects of any kind into this product through
openings as they m

ay touch dangerous voltage points or short out parts that can
result in a fire or electrical shock. N

ever spill liquid of any kind on the product.
Servicing:

D
o not attem

pt to service this product yourself as openings or
rem

oving covers m
ay expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards.  Refer

all servicing to qualified personnel.
H

eat:
This product should be situated aw

ay from
 heat sources such as radiators,

heat registers, stoves, or other appliances (including am
plifiers) that produce heat.

N
on-U

se Periods:
The pow

er cord of the product should be unplugged from
 the

outlet w
hen left unused for a long period of tim

e.
D

am
age Requiring Service:

The product should be serviced by qualified personnel
w

hen:
A

.     The pow
er supply cord or the plug has been dam

aged; or
B.     O

bjects have fallen, or liquid has been spilled into the
appliance; or

C
.     The product has been exposed to rain; or

D
.     The appliance does not appear to operate norm

ally or
exhibits a m

arked change in perform
ance; or

E.     Product has been dropped, or the enclosure dam
aged.

F.      If the product does not operate norm
ally by follow

ing the
operating instructions.

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

C
ongratulations on your purchase of M

IR
A

G
E

®
speakers! Proprietary

technology and high quality m
anufacturing w

ill allow
 you to enjoy the

m
ost natural and accurate m

usic reproduction for m
any years. The

advice offered in this m
anual is aim

ed at helping you m
axim

ize and
m

aintain peak perform
ance, and therefore, your listening satisfaction.

Please take the tim
e to read all of the instructions contained in this

m
anual to m

ake certain your system
 is properly installed and

functioning correctly.

B
R

EA
K

-IN
 P

ER
IO

D
W

e strongly advise that you resist the tem
ptation to play the M

IRA
G

E
®

speakers to their full capabilities or experim
ent w

ith critical placem
ent

and listening until they have been properly broken in. This process
should last approxim

ately 50 hours. This can be easily be done by
putting your com

pact disc player on Repeat m
ode, w

hile playing a C
D

w
ith a w

ide dynam
ic range at norm

al listening levels.

C
O

M
PA

N
Y B

A
C

K
G

R
O

U
N

D
M

IRA
G

E
®

loudspeakers and subw
oofers are designed and

m
anufactured by A

udio Products International C
orp., know

n
throughout the industry as “A

PI”. A
 C

anadian com
pany founded in

1973, A
PI is one of the w

orld’s largest speaker m
anufacturers,

supplying products to over sixty countries internationally. The renow
ned

M
IR

A
G

E
®

research team
 advances its speaker developm

ent through
the use of com

puter-based design techniques com
bined w

ith m
ultiple

listening room
s and anechoic cham

bers. M
IR

A
G

E
®

is m
anufactured in

a m
odern 165,000 square foot facility located in Toronto, C

anada. A
dedicated team

 of engineering, m
arketing, and m

anufacturing people
creates the finest speakers in the w

orld for your ultim
ate m

usic or
hom

e theater listening pleasure.

C
A

B
IN

ET C
A

R
E

G
reat care and craftsm

anship has gone into the construction and finish
of the cabinet.  Periodically use a soft, dry cloth to rem

ove dust or
fingerprints. D

o not use paper tow
els or other abrasive m

aterials as it
m

ay dam
age the finish. 

N
O

TE: Please retain the carton and packing m
aterial for your

M
IR

A
G

E
®

products, to protect them
 in the event of a m

ove or if
they need to be shipped to a service center. Product received
dam

aged by a service center that has been shipped by the end
user in other than the original packaging w

ill be repaired,
refurbished and properly packaged for return shipm

ent, at the
end user's expense.

The lightning flash w
ith arrow

head sym
bol. W

ithin an
equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence
of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” w

ithin the products
enclosure that m

ay be of sufficient m
agnitude to constitute a

risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclam
ation point w

ithin an equilateral triangle is intended
to alert the user to the presence of im

portant operating and
m

aintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
accom

panying the appliance.
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The placem
ent of your new

 M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

oofer is critical to its
perform

ance. The three m
ost com

m
on locations include: in the corner

of the room
 (w

hich can result in a boom
y or exaggerated low

frequency response), placem
ent along one w

all but out of the corner
(m

oderate bass perform
ance w

ith increased fidelity over corner
placem

ent), or alongside a front speaker (creating a better blend w
ith

the front speaker, but sacrificing overall volum
e).  Experim

entation w
ith

subw
oofer placem

ent is highly encouraged, as slight adjustm
ents can

create large benefits in sound reproduction.  To further test subw
oofer

placem
ent, install the subw

oofer tem
porarily in your m

ain listening
position and w

hile playing a fam
iliar piece of m

usic, w
alk around the

listening room
 until you find the best sounding position.  This is a

possible location for the subw
oofer to be placed. 

TER
M

IN
O

LO
G

Y A
N

D
 C

O
N

TR
O

LS 

Fro
n

t Pan
el

1.
Subw

oofer Level C
ontrol - This knob can be adjusted to control the

level of output from
 your subw

oofer.  The level chosen should allow
the subw

oofer to blend its output w
ith that of the rest of your

audio system
. 

2.
Status Indicator – The LED

 found on the front panel w
ill illum

inate
w

hen the subw
oofer is connected to an A

C
 source and the unit is

active.  The LED
 w

ill display in red w
hen the unit is plugged in but

is not receiving a signal and w
ill display green w

hen the unit is
active.

3.
Frequency C

ontrol  –  This control allow
s for the adjustm

ent of the
low

-pass filter.  A
djustm

ents can infinitely be m
ade from

 40H
z to

120H
z.  This w

ill determ
ine the highest frequency that the

subw
oofer w

ill play.  

4.
Phase C

ontrol – This sw
itch allow

s for the adjustm
ent of the phase

of the subw
oofer, in relation to the speakers used in your system

,
either 0 degrees or 180 degrees.   

5.
Filter M

ode – This sw
itch allow

s for the selection of either Filter O
n

or Filter O
ff. (Please see the connections section for suggestions on

w
hich m

ode is appropriate for your installation).

R
ear Pan

el
6.

Pow
er M

ode – This sw
itch

can be set to either O
n, O

ff
or A

uto.  If the sw
itch is in

the O
ff position, the

subw
oofer w

ill not pow
er

up.  If the sw
itch is in the O

n
position, it w

ill constantly
rem

ain on.  If the sw
itch is

set to the A
uto position,

w
hen a signal is present the

subw
oofer w

ill turn on and
w

ill autom
atically turn off

several m
inutes after a signal

is no longer present.

7.
Sub In – This input is an RC

A
type m

ono input. 

8.
H

igh-Level Input – These are
5-w

ay binding post type
speaker connectors. The
H

igh-Level inputs are
designed to be used on
receivers or am

plifiers that
do not incorporate any RC

A
type subw

oofer outputs. If
your receiver is equipped
w

ith an RC
A

 type subw
oofer

output, these speaker level inputs should not be utilized.

C
O

N
N

EC
TIN

G
 YO

U
R

 
M

IR
A

G
E SU

B
W

O
O

FER

Caution:
A

ll pow
er should be turned off to your system

 before any
connections are m

ade.  Careful attention should be taken to
ensure that all electronic com

ponents are not connected to an
A

C source. N
ot doing so could result in potential dam

age to the
system

. 

There are tw
o m

utually exclusive m
ethods to connect your subw

oofer
to your receiver.  

M
eth

o
d

 1 – R
C

A
 – Fo

r H
o

m
e Th

eater 
o

r LFE A
p

p
licatio

n
s

1.
O

n the rear of the receiver there should be a single RC
A

 type jack
m

arked “Subw
oofer O

ut”. C
onnect a single RC

A
 cable from

 that
jack to the RC

A
 Sub In (#7) on the rear of the subw

oofer.  A
standard m

ale to m
ale RC

A
 cable is needed.  

2.
A

fter connecting the single low
 level Sub In (#7) connection, plug

your M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

oofer into an A
C

 outlet. D
o not use the A

C
outlet on the rear of your receiver.

12345

68 7
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N
o

tes

3.
Select either the Filter M

ode O
n or O

ff (#5).  The Filter M
ode O

n
sw

itch position should be used w
hen connecting your M

IRA
G

E
®

subw
oofer to a receiver w

ithout bass m
anagem

ent or w
hen you

w
ish to m

anually control the crossover and volum
e settings (such as

in a m
usic system

).   The Filter M
ode O

ff sw
itch position should be

used w
hen connecting to a receiver w

ith bass m
anagem

ent (such
as in a digital surround sound m

ovie system
).  This connection

defeats the crossover feature on the M
IR

A
G

E
®

subw
oofer, allow

ing
this control to be handled by the receiver.  A

djusting the front panel
Level C

ontrol (#1) w
ill still be required.

4.
Ensure that the supplied vibration dam

peners are installed in the
high-level speaker inputs, as this ensures that the inputs w

ill not
vibrate audibly.

5.
See Final System

 A
djustm

ents, below
.

M
eth

o
d

 2 – Sp
eaker Level – Fo

r M
u

sic A
p

p
licatio

n
s

1.
The other w

ay to connect your subw
oofer to your receiver is using

a H
igh-Level (#8) (speaker w

ire) connection.  First rem
ove the high-

level vibration dam
peners that are installed betw

een the term
inals

and then sim
ply connect the speaker w

ires from
 the Front Left and

Right Speaker O
utputs on your receiver to the Left and Right Inputs

on the rear of the subw
oofer (#8).  It is im

perative that speaker
polarities be m

aintained, one m
ust connect the positive and

negative w
ires to the appropriate positive and negative term

inals.
Failure to do so w

ill result in an out of phase connection, severely
lim

iting the am
ount of bass in your system

.  

2.
A

fter connecting the H
igh-Level (#8) (speaker w

ire) betw
een your

receiver and subw
oofer, ensure no fray w

ires are touching, as this
could cause a short circuit and dam

age your electronics.  Plug your
M

IRA
G

E
®

subw
oofer into an A

C
 outlet.  D

o not use the A
C

 outlet
on the rear of your receiver.

3.
See Final System

 A
djustm

ents, below
.

D
o N

O
T connect both RCA

 (#7) and H
igh-Level (#8) connections

sim
ultaneously, as this w

ill dam
age your M

IRA
G

E subw
oofer.

FIN
A

L SYSTEM
 A

D
JU

STM
EN

TS
1.

The Subw
oofer is equipped w

ith a m
aster pow

er sw
itch w

hich m
ust

be engaged prior to use. A
fter having com

pleted the break-in
process, select the correct position for the Pow

er M
ode sw

itch (#6),
either O

n or A
uto depending on your system

.  The A
uto selection

w
ill leave the unit in a self-sensing m

ode, such that should the unit
sense an audio signal it w

ill turn itself on and then shut dow
n after

several m
inutes w

ithout signal, w
hile in the O

n position the
subw

oofer alw
ays rem

ains on.  Should the system
 not be used for

an extensive period of tim
e, it is recom

m
ended that the subw

oofer
be unplugged from

 the A
C

 outlet.  

2.
A

djust the Level C
ontrol (#1) on the front panel of your M

IRA
G

E
®

subw
oofer so that the volum

e of your subw
oofer m

atches the
overall system

 volum
e.  This ensures a sm

ooth transition betw
een

the low
 and high frequencies of your system

.  

3.
A

djust the Frequency Setting (#3) on your M
IRA

G
E

®
Speakers

subw
oofer so that the frequency range of the subw

oofer blends
w

ell w
ith that of the front speakers (For use w

ith all settings, except
w

hen in Filter M
ode O

ff).  Setting the crossover too low
 w

ill create
a gap betw

een the frequency response of the front speakers and
that of the subw

oofer, w
hile setting the crossover frequency too

high w
ill create a doubling of certain frequencies, m

aking the m
usic

sound boom
y. W

hen using sm
all satellite speakers, the appropriate

crossover frequency should be from
 95H

z to 120H
z, for the

bookshelf speakers 65H
z to 95H

z and for the large crossover
floorstanding speakers 40H

z to 65H
z.

4
A

djust the Phase control (#4) so that the subw
oofer integrates fully

w
ith the rest of your audio system

.  This control is adjustable to
either 0 degrees or 180 degrees, and ensuring that the subw

oofer
operates in phase w

ith the rest of the system
 is critical, as an out of

phase subw
oofer w

ill either sound like it is lacking in bass
perform

ance or that its tim
ing is off.  This setting w

ill be
determ

ined by your listening position, the characteristics of your
listening room

 and its interaction w
ith your M

IR
A

G
E

®
subw

oofer.
A

n out of phase speaker m
eans that the speaker cone is m

oving
inw

ards w
hen it should be m

oving outw
ards, like the other

speakers in your system
, causing cancellations of certain

frequencies.  By adjusting the phase control, one can ensure that all
speakers m

ove in the proper direction, at the sam
e tim

e.

5. 
Steps 2, 3 and 4 m

ight require repeating in order to fine tune your
system

.  Ensuring the proper blending betw
een the speakers and

the subw
oofer is critical to the perform

ance of your system
, as a

w
hole.

W
A

R
R

A
N

TY O
U

TSID
E O

F 
TH

E U
N

ITED
 STATES

O
utside of N

orth A
m

erica, the w
arranty m

ay be changed to com
ply

w
ith local regulations. A

sk your local M
IRA

G
E

®
dealer for details of the

LIM
ITED

 W
A

RRA
N

TY applicable in your country.

W
A

R
R

A
N

TY FO
R

 TH
E U

N
ITED

 STATES A
N

D
C

A
N

A
D

A
Please see the w

arranty docum
ent on the back cover

“M
IRA

G
E”, the “M

IRA
G

E” logo, are tradem
arks of A

udio Products International C
orp. 

ow
n

ers m
an

u
al

4
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ATTEN
TIV

EM
EN

T!
M

ise en garde :A
fin de prévenir le risque de choc électrique, insérer à fond  la lam

e la plus
large de la fiche dans la fente la plus large de la prise.  
Lire les instructions :Il est fortem

ent recom
m

andé de lire toutes les consignes de sécurité et
la notice d'utilisation avant de faire fonctionner l'appareil.
Conserver les instructions :C

onserver les consignes de sécurité et la notice d'utilisation pour
consultation ultérieure.
O

bserver les m
ises en garde :O

bserver toutes les m
ises en garde apposées sur l'appareil et

contenues dans la notice d'utilisation.
Suivre les instructions :Se conform

er à toutes les instructions d'installation et d'utilisation.
N

ettoyage :
D

ébrancher le cordon d'alim
entation de l'appareil avant de le nettoyer. N

e
jam

ais utiliser de produits liquides à nettoyer ni de nettoyants en aérosol. N
ettoyer avec un

chiffon hum
ide.

Accessoires :A
fin de prévenir les dom

m
ages, n'utiliser que les accessoires recom

m
andés par

le fabricant.
Eau et hum

idité :N
e pas utiliser cet appareil dans un endroit où il pourrait devenir m

ouillé
(près d'une baignoire, d'un évier, d'un lavabo ou d'une piscine, ou encore dans un sous-sol
hum

ide).
Aération :N

e pas obstruer ou recouvrir les fentes et les ouvertures de l'enceinte ; elles
assurent l'aération et le bon fonctionnem

ent de l'appareil et le protègent contre la
surchauffe. N

e pas placer l'appareil sur un lit, un canapé, un tapis ou une surface sim
ilaire.

N
e pas placer l'appareil dans une installation ferm

ée telle une bibliothèque ou un m
euble

stéréo à m
oins qu'une aération adéquate soit assurée ou que les instructions du fabricant

aient été observées.
Alim

entation :N
e faire fonctionner cet appareil que sur une source d'alim

entation conform
e

au type indiqué sur l'étiquette de m
arquage. En cas de doute, consulter le détaillant ou la

com
pagnie d'électricité.

M
ise à la terre ou polarisation :Le cordon d'alim

entation de l'appareil peut être m
uni d'une

fiche polarisée (fiche avec lam
es de largeur différente). U

ne telle fiche ne peut être
introduite dans la prise que dans un seul sens. Il s'agit là d'une im

portante caractéristique
de sécurité. Si la fiche ne peut être insérée à fond dans la prise, l'inverser et essayer à
nouveau. Si cela ne règle pas le problèm

e, com
m

uniquer avec un électricien pour faire
rem

placer la prise. N
e PA

S faire échec aux fins de protection de la fiche polarisée.
Protection du cordon d'alim

entation :Les cordons d'alim
entation devraient être placés de

m
anière à prévenir tout risque d'écrasem

ent ou de pincem
ent par des objets. A

pporter une
attention toute particulière aux points de connexion et de branchem

ent.
Surcharge :A

fin de prévenir tout risque de décharges électriques, ne pas surcharger les
prises de courant ou les cordons prolongateurs.
O

bjets étrangers et déversem
ent de liquide :A

fin de prévenir tout risque d'incendie ou de
décharges électriques, ne jam

ais insérer d'objet d'aucune sorte dans l'appareil. Protéger
l'appareil contre tout risque de déversem

ent de liquide.
Réparation :N

e pas tenter de réparer l'appareil soi-m
êm

e ; le fait d'ouvrir l'appareil ou d'en
retirer les couvercles peut vous exposer à des risques de décharges électriques. C

onfier
toute réparation à un technicien qualifié.
Sources de chaleur :N

e pas placer l'appareil à proxim
ité d'une source de chaleur telles que

radiateurs, bouches d'air chaud, cuisinières ou autres, 
y com

pris des hauts-parleurs.
Période de non utilisation :Si l'appareil n'est pas été utilisé pendant une longue période,
débrancher le cordon d'alim

entation.
D

om
m

ages nécessitant une réparation par un technicien qualifié
:

A
.     La fiche ou le cordon d'alim

entation de l’appareil est endom
m

agé.
B.     D

es objets sont tom
bés sur l'appareil, ou il a subi un déversem

ent de liquide.
C

.     L’appareil a été exposé à la pluie.
D

.     L'appareil ne sem
ble pas fonctionner norm

alem
ent, ou son rendem

ent s’est m
odifié

brusquem
ent .

E.     L’appareil a été échappé, ou son coffret endom
m

agé.
F.     M

algré la conform
ité aux directives d’utilisation, l’appareil ne fonctionne pas

norm
alem

ent.
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N
ous vous félicitons d'avoir choisi les enceintes acoustiques M

IRA
G

E
®

!
La technologie exclusive à Energy et la haute qualitée de ses procédés
de fabrication vous perm

ettront de tirer plaisir, de longues années
durant, d'une restitution m

usicale aussi naturelle que précise.
Les conseils donnés dans ce m

anuel vous aideront à obtenir et à
m

aintenir un rendem
ent optim

al et, par conséquent, une entière
satisfaction. Veuillez donc lire attentivem

ent toutes les instructions pour
vous assurer que vos enceintes sont installées de la m

anière appropriée
et qu'elles fonctionnent correctem

ent.

P
ÉR

IO
D

E D
E R

O
D

A
G

E
N

ous vous recom
m

andons fortem
ent de résister à la tentation de faire

fonctionner im
m

édiatem
ent les enceintes M

IRA
G

E
®

à leur pleine
puissance. N

’essayez pas divers positionnem
ents et ne procédez pas à

des tests d’écoute avant que les enceintes ne soient bien rodées. Le
processus est tout sim

ple : m
ettez votre lecteur de disques com

pacts en
m

ode répétition et faites jouer un C
D

 avec une dynam
ique étendue, à

un niveau d'écoute m
oyen, durant une période d’environ 50 heures.

B
R

EF H
ISTO

R
IQ

U
E D

E L’EN
TR

EP
R

ISE
Les enceintes M

IRA
G

E
®

sont conçues et fabriquées par la société A
udio

Products International C
orp., m

ieux connue sous l’acronym
e «

A
PI

».
Entreprise canadienne fondée en 1973, A

PI s’affirm
e m

aintenant
com

m
e l’un des plus im

portants fabricants d’enceintes acoustiques en
A

m
érique du N

ord, distribuant ses produits dans plus de soixante pays.
U

ne im
portante équipe de recherche-développem

ent m
et à profit les

techniques de conception assistée par ordinateur et de m
ultiples

m
esures parm

i les plus évoluées techniquem
ent dans de nom

breuses
pièces d’écoute et de cham

bres anéchoïques pour m
ener à bien un

program
m

e de développem
ent incessant.  Sises à Toronto, nos

installations d’une superficie de 165 000 pi2 abritent nos activités de
recherche, de développem

ent et de production.  U
n personnel dévoué

y consacre ses énergies et com
pétences à concevoir, fabriquer et

com
m

ercialiser les nom
breux produits M

IRA
G

E
®

pour votre plus grand
plaisir d’écoute.  

EN
TR

ETIEN
 D

U
 C

O
FFR

ET
Toute une som

m
e d'expertise et de soins a présidé à la construction et

à la finition des coffrets de vos enceintes. Essuyez-les régulièrem
ent

avec un chiffon doux et sec pour élim
iner la poussière et les m

arques
de doigts. Évitez les essuie-tout en papier et les produits abrasifs – ils
pourraient abîm

er le fini.

N
O

TA
 : Conservez le carton et les m

atières d'em
ballage en vue de

protéger les enceintes dans l'éventualité où il deviendrait
nécessaire de les expédier à un centre de service pour fins de
réparation. Tout appareil qui est expédié par l'utilisateur dans un
em

ballage autre que celui d'origine et qui serait reçu
endom

m
agé, sera réparé, rem

is en état et em
ballé pour

expédition aux frais de l'utilisateur.

L'éclair à extrém
ité fléchée placé dans un triangle équilatéral est

destiné à attirer l'attention de l'utilisateur sur la présence d'une «
tension potentiellem

ent dangereuse
» et non isolée se trouvant

dans les lim
ites du coffret de l'appareil dont la puissance est

suffisante pour constituer un risque im
portant d'électrocution. 

Le point d'exclam
ation placé dans un triangle équilatéral sert à

attirer l'attention de l'utilisateur sur d'im
portantes instructions

relatives au fonctionnem
ent et à l'entretien (dépannage) dans le

m
anuel qui accom

pagne l'appareil.
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6

m
an

u
el d

e l'u
tilisateu

r

P
O

SITIO
N

N
EM

EN
T D

E L'EN
C

EIN
TE

D
'EX

TR
ÊM

ES-G
R

AV
ES

Le positionnem
ent de l’enceinte d’extrêm

es-graves est d’im
portance

critique pour son rendem
ent acoustique. Les trois positions les plus

com
m

unes sont : dans un coin (ce qui peut conférer un rendu
“caverneux” et ou trop accentué), contre un m

ur m
ais loin d’un coin

(ce qui confère un rendu acceptable, avec plus de fidélité que dans un
coin ) ou près d’un haut-parleur avant (ce qui donne un bon rendu,
m

ais avec m
oins de dynam

ism
e). Si, après l'installation, le rendu vous

sem
ble laisser à désirer, faites l'essai de divers positionnem

ents. A
ussi

surprenant que cela puisse paraître, un déplacem
ent de quelques

pouces peut considérablem
ent m

odifier le rendu sonore en basse
fréquence. Pour tester le positionnem

ent de l’enceinte d’extrêm
es-

graves, installez tem
porairem

ent l’enceinte dans votre position
d’écoute et en écoutant à une pièce de m

usique, faites le tour de la
pièce jusqu’à ce que vous ayez repéré la position offrant le m

eilleur
rendu sonore. 

TER
M

IN
O

LO
G

IE ET C
O

M
M

A
N

D
ES

Pan
n

eau
 avan

t
1. 

C
om

m
ande de volum

e des extrêm
es-graves - Perm

et d'ajuster la
puissance de sortie de l'am

plificateur intégré à l'enceinte.

2. 
Voyant d'état – Le voyant situé sur le panneau avant s'éclaire
lorsque l'enceinte est sous tension et reproduit un signal.  Si
l’enceinte est sous tension m

ais qu’aucun signal ne lui est transm
is,

le voyant s’éclaire en rouge.  Lorsqu’un signal lui est transm
is, le

voyant s’éclaire en vert.

3. 
C

om
m

ande du filtre passe-bas (Frequency C
ontrol) - Règle la

réponse en fréquence de l'enceinte d'extrêm
es-graves. C

ette
réponse s'étend de 40 H

z à 120 H
z. C

ela déterm
ine la lim

ite
supérieure de la réponse en fréquence de l’enceinte.

4. 
C

om
m

ande de phase (Phase C
ontrol) - Règle la réponse en phase

de l'enceinte d'extrêm
es-graves à 0 degré ou +180 degrés de

m
anière à l’apparier à celle des autres enceintes de votre chaîne.

5. 
M

ode Filtre passe-bas (Filter M
ode) -  C

e com
m

utateur perm
et de

choisir si le filtre passe-bas est activé ou désactivé (voyez la section
sur les raccordem

ents pour les suggestions quant au m
ode le plus

approprié à votre installation).

Pan
n

eau
 arrière

6. 
M

ode de puissance (Pow
er

M
ode) - C

e com
m

utateur peut
être placé à « O

ff », «
O

n
»

ou « A
uto ». Si le

com
m

utateur est dans la
position « O

ff », l’enceinte
d’extrêm

es-graves ne sera pas
sous tension. Si le
com

m
utateur est dans la

position «
O

n », elle
dem

eurera constam
m

ent sous
tension.  Enfin, si le
com

m
utateur est placé dans la

position « A
uto »,  l’enceinte

est m
ise autom

atiquem
ent

sous tension dès qu’un signal
lui est transm

is.  Elle se m
ettra

autom
atiquem

ent  hors tension
quelques m

inutes après la fin
de la transm

ission du signal. 

7. 
Entrée Sub (Sub In) - Entrée
m

onaurale de type RC
A

8. 
Entrée de niveau haut  d’haut
parleurs (H

igh-Level Input) -
C

onnecteurs de type borne 5
voies. Les entrées de niveau
haut sont conçues pour les
récepteurs ou am

plificateurs ne
possédant pas de sorties
d'extrêm

es-graves de type
RC

A
. Si le récepteur utilisé est

doté d'une prise de sortie
d'extrêm

es-graves de type
RC

A
, vous n'aurez pas à utiliser ces bornes d'entrée.

R
A

C
C

O
R

D
EM

EN
T ET U

TILISATIO
N

 
D

E V
O

TR
E EN

C
EIN

TE D
'EX

TR
ÊM

ES-
G

R
AV

ES M
IR

A
G

E

A
TTEN

TIO
N

: Coupez le contact sur tous les appareils de la
chaîne avant de raccorder l’enceinte d’extrêm

es-graves. Si vous
ne prenez pas cette précaution,vous risquez endom

m
ager

l'am
plificateur ou l'enceinte.

Il existe deux choix m
utuellem

ent exclusifs pour faire connecter votre
enceinte d’extrêm

es-graves à votre récepteur.

M
ÉTH

O
D

E 1 – En
trées R

C
A

 – Po
u

r cin
ém

a m
aiso

n
 o

u
ap

p
licatio

n
s LFE (effets en

 b
asse fréq

u
en

ce).
1. 

Le panneau arrière du récepteur devrait norm
alem

ent com
porter

une prise sim
ple de type RC

A
 identifiée par la m

ention 
«

Subw
oofer O

ut » (sortie d'extrêm
es-graves). A

u m
oyen d'un

câble de raccordem
ent audio sim

ple de type RC
A

, reliez cette prise
de sortie à la prise d'entrée « Sub In » (#7) de l'enceinte
d’extrêm

es-graves.  U
n câble de raccordem

ent RC
A

 m
âle-m

âle est
requis.
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 cj
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2. 
A

près avoir fait la connexion à la prise d’entrée « Sub In » (#7),
branchez le cordon d'alim

entation de l'enceinte dans une prise de
courant. N

'utilisez pas les prises de courant sur le panneau arrière
du récepteur.

3. 
C

hoisissez le M
ode de filtre passe-bas activé ou désactivé ou (# 7).

Si vous choisissez le M
ode activé, reliez votre enceinte d’extrêm

es-
graves  M

IRA
G

E
®

à un récepteur sans gestion des basses
fréquences quand vous souhaitez régler m

anuellem
ent le filtre

passe-bas et le volum
e ( com

m
e sur une chaîne audio). A

vec le
M

ode désactivé, reliez l’enceinte d’extrêm
es-graves à un récepteur

avec gestion des basses fréquences (telle que sur un récepteur
num

érique pour ciném
a m

aison). C
e raccordem

ent contourne le
filtre passe-bas sur l’enceinte d’extrêm

es-graves M
IRA

G
E

®,
perm

ettant à cette com
m

ande d'être prise en charge par le
récepteur.  Le volum

e devra toujours être réglé au m
oyen de la

com
m

ande sur le panneau avant (# 1).

4. 
A

ssurez-vous que les am
ortisseurs de vibration fournis sont installés

sont installés sans les prises d’entrée haut niveau de m
anière à

em
pêcher qu’elles ne vibrent et produisent un bruit.

5. 
Reportez-vous à la section «

Finalisation des réglages
», 

ci-dessous.

M
ÉTH

O
D

E 2 – En
trées d

e n
iveau

 h
au

t– Po
u

r
ap

p
licatio

n
s m

u
sicales.

1. 
L’autre m

éthode de raccordem
ent de l’enceinte à un récepteur m

et
en recourt à une connexion de niveau haut (#8) avec un de haut-
parleur.  Retirez les am

ortisseurs de vibration installés entre les
bornes. Repérez les prises de sortie pour enceintes des canaux
avants sur le panneau arrière du récepteur. Branchez une paire de
câbles de raccordem

ent dans ces prises et reliez-les aux prises
d'entrée d'enceinte (#8). Il est d’im

portance critique que les
polarités soient respectées, connectez les sorties positives et
négatives des canaux gauche et droit aux entrées positives et
négatives des canaux gauche et droit, respectivem

ent.  Si les
connexions devaient être inversées - positif avec négatif et vice
versa - la réponse en basse fréquence sera considérablem

ent
affectée.

2. 
Pour prévenir tout risque de court-circuit, veillez à ce qu’aucun fil
positif ou négatif ne se touche.  A

près avoir fait la connexion,
branchez le cordon d'alim

entation de l'enceinte dans une prise de
courant. N

'utilisez pas les prises de courant sur le panneau arrière
du récepteur.

3. 
Reportez-vous à la section «

Finalisation des réglages
» 

Évitez d’utiliser sim
ultaném

ent les connexions RCA
 (#7) et de

niveau haut (#8), cela endom
m

agera votre enceinte d’extrêm
es-

graves.

FIN
A

LISATIO
N

 D
ES R

ÉG
LA

G
ES  

1. 
L’enceinte d'extrêm

es-graves
est doté d’un interrupteur principal qui

doit être com
m

uté avant de pouvoir utiliser l’enceinte. A
près la fin

du rodage de l’enceinte, choisissez la position correcte pour le
com

m
utateur M

ode de puissance (# 6), « O
n » ou « A

uto » selon
le type d’appareils de votre chaîne. Le choix «

A
uto » place

l’enceinte d’extrêm
es-graves dans un m

ode de détection
autom

atique
;  laissera l’extrêm

es-graves dans un m
ode de

sensation, qui assure qu’elle se m
ette en m

arche sur réception d’un
signal pour ensuite, quelques m

inutes après la fin de la
transm

ission du signal, se m
ettre hors m

arche. D
ans la position 

« O
n », l’enceinte d’extrêm

es-graves dem
eure toujours en fonction.

Si la chaîne n'est pas pendant une longue période ,il est
recom

m
andé de débrancher le cordon d’alim

entation de l’enceinte 

2. 
A

justez la com
m

ande de volum
e (# 1) sur le panneau avant de

votre enceinte d’extrêm
es-graves M

IRA
G

E
®

de sorte que le volum
e

des extrêm
es-graves soit la égal à celui sur vos enceintes avants.

C
eci assure une transition douce entre les basses et les hautes

fréquences.

3. 
A

justez la com
m

ande du filtre passe-bas (# 3) sur l’enceinte
d’extrêm

es-graves M
IRA

G
E

®
de sorte que la gam

m
e de fréquence

du sous-grave se m
élange m

arie bien avec celle des haut-parleurs
avant avants (pour l'usage avec tous les arrangem

ents recom
m

andé
pour les réglages sauf avec le m

ode de filtre passe-bas (désactivé)).
Si la fréquence de coupure est établie à un niveau trop bas, il y
aura un écart entre la réponse en fréquence des haut-parleurs
avant avants et celle des extrêm

es-graves
;

si la fréquence de coupure est trop élevée, il y aura un
chevauchem

ent de certaines fréquences, ce qui donnera un rendu
caverneux. Si de petites enceintes satellites sont utilisées, la
fréquence de coupure devrait être réglée entre 95 H

z et 120 H
z

;
dans le cas d’enceintes d’étagères, il est recom

m
andé de la régler

entre 65 H
z et 95 H

z
; enfin, avec de grosses enceintes de

plancher, réglez la fréquence entre 40 H
z et 65 H

z. 

4. 
A

justez la com
m

ande de phase (# 4) de sorte que les extrêm
es-

graves s’intègrent harm
onieusem

ent avec les autres enceintes de
votre chaîne C

ette com
m

ande, réglable à 0 ou 180 degrés assure
que les extrêm

es-graves sont en phase avec la réponse en
fréquence des autres enceintes.  U

n déphasage des extrêm
es-

graves fera en sorte que le rendu dans le grave sera atténué ou
sem

ble désynchronisé. C
e réglage sera déterm

iné par votre position
d'écoute, les caractéristiques de votre pièce d'écoute et son
interaction avec l’enceinte d’extrêm

es-graves M
IRA

G
E

®.  Le
déphasage d’un haut-parleur signifie que sa m

em
brane se déplace

vers l'intérieur quand elle devrait se déplacer vers l’extérieur,
com

m
e les autres haut-parleurs dans votre chaîne, entraînant

l’annulation de certaines fréquences. En ajustant la com
m

ande de
phase, on peut s'assurer que les m

em
branes de tous les haut-

parleurs se déplacent dans la direction appropriée, en m
êm

e tem
ps.

5. 
Il pourrait être nécessaire de répéter les étapes 2, 3 et 4 pour
effectuer un réglage fin du rendu de l’enceinte.  L’atteinte d’un
accord harm

onieux entre l’enceinte d’extrêm
es-graves et les autres

est cruciale pour un rendem
ent optim

al de votre chaîne. 
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3. 
Escolha o M

odo de Filtro "O
n" ou "O

ff" (N
º 5). A

 posição "O
n"

deve ser usada quando conectar o subw
oofer M

IRA
G

E
®

a um
receptor sem

 gestão de baixos ou quando desejar controlar
m

anualm
ente os ajustes do filtro de cruzam

ento e do volum
e (tal

com
o num

 sistem
a de m

úsica). A
 posição M

odo "O
ff" deve ser

usada quando conectar o aparelho a um
 receptor com

 gestão de
baixos (tal com

o num
 sistem

a de cinem
a dom

éstico com
 surround

digital). Esta conexão anula a função de filtro de cruzam
ento no

subw
oofer M

IRA
G

E
®, perm

itindo que este controle seja feito pelo
receptor. Porém

, continuará a ser necessário ajustar o controle de
nível (N

º 1) do painel frontal. 

4. 
N

ão esqueça de instalar os am
ortecedores de vibração fornecidos

nas entradas de alto nível dos alto-falantes.  Eles im
pedem

 que as
entradas vibrem

 de m
aneira audível. 

5. 
C

onsulte a secção “A
justes finais do sistem

a” abaixo. 

M
éto

d
o

 2 – N
ível d

o
s alto

-falan
tes – 

Para rep
ro

d
u

ção
 d

e m
ú

sica
1. 

A
 outra m

aneira de conectar o subw
oofer ao receptor é através de

um
a conexão de alto nível (N

º 8) (fio de conexão de alto-falantes).
Para isto, prim

eiro retire os am
ortecedores instalados entre os

term
inais e, em

 seguida, conecte os fios de alto-falante das saídas
frontais de alto-falante esquerda e direita do receptor às entradas
esquerda e direita da parte traseira do subw

oofer (N
º 8). É m

uito
im

portante que as polaridades sejam
 as m

esm
as, isto é, deve-se

conectar os fios positivos aos term
inais positivos e os fios negativos

aos term
inais negativos correspondentes. C

aso isto não seja feito, o
resultado será um

a conexão defasada com
 um

a quantidade de
baixos m

uito pequena. 

2. 
A

pós ter efectuado a conexão de alto nível (N
º 8) (fio de alto-

falante) entre o receptor e o subw
oofer, verifique se nenhum

 fio
solto está a tocar o aparelho, o que poderia causar um

 curto-
circuito e danificar seu equipam

ento. C
onecte o subw

oofer
M

IRA
G

E
®

a um
a fonte de alim

entação eléctrica A
C

. Porém
, não

utilize a saída de corrente eléctrica A
C

 que encontra-se na parte
traseira do receptor. 

3. 
C

onsulte a secção “A
justes finais do sistem

a” abaixo. 

N
Ã

O
 conecte as conexões RCA

 (N
º 7) e de alto nível (N

º 8) ao
m

esm
o tem

po, pois isto danificará o subw
oofer M

IRA
G

E
®. 

A
JU

STES FIN
A

IS D
O

 SISTEM
A

1. 
O

 subw
oofer está equipado com

 um
 interruptor principal liga-

desliga (O
n/O

ff) que deve ser colocado na posição correcta antes
que o aparelho seja usado. A

pós ter feito funcionar o alto-falante
durante um

 período inicial, escolha a posição correcta do
interruptor de alim

entação (N
º 6), isto é, "O

n" ou "A
uto",

dependendo do seu sistem
a. N

a posição "A
uto" a unidade

perm
anecerá em

 m
odo de auto-detecção, isto é, ela liga-se

autom
aticam

ente quando recebe um
 sinal de áudio; em

 seguida,
desliga-se autom

aticam
ente após vários m

inutos sem
 receber um

sinal. N
a posição "O

n", a unidade perm
anecerá sem

pre ligada.
C

aso planeje não usar o sistem
a durante um

 período prolongado,
recom

endam
os desligar o subw

oofer da fonte de alim
entação A

C
. 

2. 
A

juste o controle de volum
e (N

º 1) do painel frontal do subw
oofer

M
IRA

G
E

®
para que o volum

e do subw
oofer ajuste-se ao volum

e de
todo o sistem

a. Isto perm
itirá um

a transição suave entre as
frequências altas e baixas do sistem

a. 

3. 
A

juste a frequência (N
º 3) do subw

oofer M
IRA

G
E

®
para que a faixa

de frequências m
isture-se bem

 com
 a dos alto-falantes frontais

(para usar com
 todos os ajustes, excepto quando o M

odo de filtro
estiver na posição “O

ff”). C
olocar o X-O

ver baixo dem
ais criaria

um
a defasagem

 entre a resposta de frequência dos alto-falantes
frontais e a do subw

oofer. Por outro lado, um
 ajuste alto dem

ais
criaria um

a duplicação de determ
inadas frequências, o que

resultaria num
 efeito “retum

bante”. Q
uando são usados pequenos

alto-falantes tipo satélite, a frequência apropriada do X-O
ver

deverá estar entre 95H
z e 120H

z; para os alto-falantes de estante,
deverá estar entre 65H

z e 95H
z; e para os grandes alto-falantes de

piso, deverá estar entre 40H
z e 65H

z. 

4. 
A

juste o controle de fase (N
º 4) de m

odo que o subw
oofer integre-

se totalm
ente aos outros com

ponentes do sistem
a. Este controle

pode ser ajustado para 0 grau ou 180 graus e é essencial que o
subw

oofer opere em
 fase com

 os outros com
ponentes do sistem

a,
pois um

 subw
oofer desfasado soará com

o se não pudesse
reproduzir correctam

ente os baixos ou com
o se estivesse defasado.

Este ajuste será determ
inado por sua posição de escuta, pelas

características da sala de escuta e por sua interacção com
 o

subw
oofer M

IRA
G

E
®. D

iz-se que um
 alto-falante está defasado

quando o cone do alto-falante m
ove-se para dentro quando

deveria m
over-se para fora com

o os outros alto-falantes do
sistem

a, o que resulta no cancelam
ento de determ

inadas
frequências. O

 ajuste do controle de fase assegura que todos os
alto-falantes m

over-se-ão ao m
esm

o tem
po na direcção correcta. 

5. 
Talvez seja necessário repetir as etapas 2, 3 e 4 para fazer um
ajuste final do sistem

a. É essencial que haja um
a com

binação
adequada entre os alto-falantes e o subw

oofer para que o sistem
a

com
o um

 todo tenha um
 bom

 desem
penho e proporcione um

a
boa reprodução sonora. 

G
A

R
A

N
TIA
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R

A
 D

O
S 
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D

O
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N
ID

O
S

Fora da A
m

érica do N
orte, a garantia pode variar de um

 país a outro
por estar sujeita a legislações diferentes. Para conhecer com

 m
ais

detalhes a G
A

RA
N

TIA
 LIM

ITA
D

A
 oferecida em

 seu país, converse com
seu revendedor local de produtos M

IRA
G

E
®.

G
A

R
A

N
TIA

 PA
R

A
 O

S ESTA
D

O
S 

U
N
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O

S E O
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A
N

A
D

Á
Veja a garantia no verso. O

 nom
e 

"M
IRA

G
E" e o logotipo "M

IRA
G

E" são m
arcas de com

ércio da A
udio Products International C

orp. 
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Precaución:Para prevenir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, introduzca com

pletam
ente

las patas anchas del enchufe en las ranuras anchas de la tom
a de corriente.

Lea las instrucciones:A
ntes de utilizar este producto, deben leerse las instrucciones de

seguridad y de funcionam
iento.

Conserve las instrucciones:C
onserve las instrucciones de seguridad y de funcionam

iento
por si necesitara consultarlas en el futuro.
Tenga en cuenta las advertencias:D

eben tenerse en cuenta todas las 
advertencias y las instrucciones de funcionam

iento.
Siga las instrucciones:D

eben seguirse todas las instrucciones de funcionam
iento y de

utilización.
Lim

pieza:A
ntes de lim

piar el aparato, desenchúfelo. N
o utilice aerosoles ni líquidos

lim
piadores. Basta con un trapo húm

edo.
Accesorios:Para evitar peligros, no em

plee accesorios que no aconseje el fabricante de
este producto.
Agua y hum

edad:N
o em

plee este producto cerca del agua.
Ventilación:La caja del altavoz tiene aberturas para ventilación y para garantizar un
funcionam

iento fiable, y así m
ism

o, para im
pedir el recalentam

iento del equipo. Por ello
no deben ser bloqueadas ni tapadas si se pone este producto en una cam

a, un sofá o
otra superficie sim

ilar. N
o se debe colocar este producto en un lugar em

potrado, com
o

estantes para libros o anaqueles, a m
enos que exista la ventilación adecuada o que se

sigan las instrucciones del fabricante.
Fuentes de alim

entación:Este producto debe funcionar sólo con la fuente de
alim

entación que se indica en la etiqueta. Si no está seguro del tipo de corriente que hay
en su casa, infórm

ese llam
ando a la com

pañía local de sum
inistro eléctrico.

Conexión a tierra o polarización:Este producto viene equipado con un enchufe m
acho

polarizado de línea de corriente alterna. C
om

o m
edida de seguridad, este enchufe sólo

puede entrar de una m
anera en la tom

a de corriente. Si no puede introducirlo, gírelo.
Si aún así no consigue introducirlo, póngase en contacto con un electricista para sustituir
la tom

a de corriente. N
o desaproveche las funciones de seguridad del enchufe.

Protección de los cables de alim
entación:Los cables de alim

entación deben colocarse de
m

anera que no corran el riesgo de que se pisen o de que queden presionados por otros
elem

entos situados encim
a o al lado. D

ebe prestarse especial atención a los cables de los
enchufes, a las tom

as de corriente  y a los puntos en que los cables salen del altavoz.
Sobrecarga: N

o sobrecargue las tom
as de corriente de la pared, ni los cables de

prolongación o podrían producirse descargas eléctricas.
Entrada de objetos y líquidos:N

unca introduzca objetos de ningún tipo por las aberturas
de este producto, ya que estos pueden tocar puntos de voltaje peligrosos o causar
cortocircuitos que ocasionen incendios o choques eléctricos. Trate de no derram

ar nunca
ningún tipo de líquido sobre el aparato.
Reparaciones y m

antenim
iento:N

o trate de reparar este producto por sí m
ism

o. Si abre o
quita las tapas, se expone a una fuerte tensión eléctrica y a otros peligros. Para cualquier
reparación o m

edida de m
antenim

iento recurra a personal cualificado.
Calor:Este producto debe m

antenerse lejos de las fuentes de calor com
o los radiadores,

las salidas de aire caliente, las estufas y otros electrodom
ésticos (incluso los

am
plificadores) que puedan producir calor.

Periodos de inactividad:D
ebe desenchufarse el cable de alim

entación cuando no se vaya
a em

plear el producto durante m
ucho tiem

po.
Problem

as que exigen reparación:C
uando se produzca alguna de las situaciones

siguientes, el producto debe ser reparado por personal cualificado:

A
.     El cable de alim

entación o el enchufe están averiados; o 
B.     H

an caído objetos o líquidos dentro del aparato; o
C

.     El producto ha estado en contacto con la lluvia; o
D

.     El aparato no funciona norm
alm

ente o m
uestra unos resultados distintos; o

E.     El producto se ha caído o se ha dañado la caja.
F.     El producto no funciona norm

alm
ente a pesar de que siguen las instrucciones de

operación.
E.     El producto se ha caído o se ha dañado la caja.
F.     El producto no funciona norm

alm
ente a pesar de que siguen las instrucciones de

operación.

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

C
IÓ

N
Felicitaciones por haber com

prado altavoces de M
IRA

G
E

®! N
uestra

tecnología exclusiva y la excelente calidad de fabricación le perm
itirán

disfrutar durante m
uchos años de la reproducción m

usical m
ás natural

y precisa. Los consejos que le brindam
os en este m

anual le ayudarán a
alcanzar y a m

antener el m
áxim

o rendim
iento de sus altavoces, y le

procurarán gran satisfacción cuando escuche su equipo. Le rogam
os

que lea atentam
ente las instrucciones que se indican en este m

anual
para que su sistem

a quede bien instalado y funcionando
correctam

ente. 

P
ER

IO
D

O
 IN

IC
IA

L
Le aconsejam

os encarecidam
ente que no trate de utilizar todas las

posibilidades de los altavoces M
IRA

G
E

®
y que no experim

ente las
form

as de colocación y de escucha críticas hasta que no los conozca
bien. Este proceso debe durar aproxim

adam
ente 50 horas. Este proceso

se hace fácilm
ente poniendo su reproductor de disco com

pacto en el
m

odo de repetición, tocando al m
ism

o tiem
po un disco con una gam

a
dinám

ica a niveles de escucha norm
ales. 
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M
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Ñ
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Los altavoces y bafles para bajos extrem
os M

IRA
G

E
®

son diseñados y
fabricados por A

udio Products International C
orp., conocida a través de

la industria com
o "A

PI". A
PI, com

pañía canadiense fundada en 1973,
es uno de los m

ás grandes fabricantes de altavoces del m
undo y

sum
inistra productos a m

ás de sesenta países. El renom
brado equipo

de investigación de M
IRA

G
E

®
lleva adelante el desarrollo de nuestros

equipos de altavoces m
ediante técnicas de diseño basadas en

ordenador com
binadas con cám

aras anecoicas y salas de escucha
m

últiples. Los altavoces M
IRA

G
E

®
son fabricados en m

odernas
instalaciones de 18.000 m

2 (165.000 pies cuadrados) que se
encuentran en Toronto, C

anadá. U
n equipo dedicado de ingeniería,

m
arketing y fabricación crea los m

ejores altavoces en el m
undo para

que usted disfrute al m
áxim

o cuando escuche m
úsica o vea cine en su

casa. 

C
U

ID
A

D
O

 D
E LA

 C
A

JA
Las cajas de estos altavoces se han construido y acabado con gran
cuidado.  U

se periódicam
ente un paño suave y seco para quitar el

polvo o las m
arcas de dedos. N

o utilice toallas de papel ni otros
m

ateriales abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado. 

N
O

TA
: Le rogam

os que conserve la caja y el m
aterial de em

balaje
de estos altavoces M

IRA
G

E
®

para protegerlos en caso de
m

udanza o de que deba enviarlos a un centro de servicio. Los
productos que sean recibidos con daños por un centro de servicio
y que no hayan sido enviados por el usuario final en su em

balaje
original, serán reparados, restaurados y em

balados
adecuadam

ente para enviarlos de vuelta pero con cargo al
usuario final. 

El sím
bolo con un rayo con punta de flecha dentro de un triángulo

equilátero sirve para avisar al usuario que hay “voltaje peligroso” no
aislado en la caja del producto que puede ser lo suficientem

ente
potente com

o para entrañar riesgo de descarga eléctrica para las
personas. 

El signo de exclam
ación dentro de un triángulo equilátero es para

inform
ar al usuario que en la docum

entación adjunta al aparato hay
im

portantes instrucciones sobre funcionam
iento y m

antenim
iento

(servicio).



m
an

u
al d

o
 p

ro
p

rietário

24

P
O

SIC
IO

N
A

M
EN

TO
 D

O
 SU

B
W

O
O

FER
A

 posição do seu novo subw
oofer M

IRA
G

E
®

é um
 elem

ento crítico
para o desem

penho do aparelho. A
s três posições m

ais com
uns são as

seguintes: no canto da sala de escuta, o que pode resultar num
a

resposta de frequência baixa exagerada ou retum
bante; ao longo de

um
a parede e longe dos cantos, o que pode resultar num

 desem
penho

de baixos m
oderado e num

a m
aior fidelidade em

 relação ao
posicionam

ento num
 canto; ou ainda, ao lado de um

 alto-falante
frontal, o que pode produzir um

a m
elhor im

agem
 sonora com

 o alto-
falante frontal, m

as talvez sacrificar o volum
e sonoro geral). N

ós
incentivam

os m
uito o utilizador a experim

entar com
 o posicionam

ento
do subw

oofer, pois pequenos ajustes da posição do aparelho podem
produzir benefícios enorm

es na reprodução sonora. Para encontrar a
posição ideal para o subw

oofer, instale-o tem
porariam

ente na posição
de escuta principal, coloque para tocar um

a peça m
usical conhecida e

cam
inhe um

 pouco na sala de escuta até descobrir a posição onde o
resultado sonoro seja o m

elhor.  Esta posição será provavelm
ente a

m
elhor para o subw

oofer. 

TER
M

IN
O

LO
G

IA
 E C

O
N

TR
O

LES

Pain
el fro

n
tal

1. 
C

ontrole de volum
e do subw

oofer - Este controle regula o nível de
saída do subw

oofer. O
 nível escolhido deve perm

itir que o som
produzido pelo subw

oofer m
isture-se bem

 com
 o som

 produzido
pelos outros com

ponentes do sistem
a. 

2. 
Indicador de estado – A

 lâm
pada LED

 que encontra-se no painel
frontal ilum

ina-se quando o subw
oofer está conectado a um

a fonte
de alim

entação e em
 actividade. Q

uando a unidade está conectada
a um

a fonte de alim
entação m

as não está a receber um
 sinal, o

LED
 torna-se verm

elho; quando a unidade está em
 actividade, o

LED
 torna-se verde. 

3. 
C

ontrole de frequência  –  Este controle perm
ite ajustar o filtro

passa-baixa. O
 utilizador pode efectuar ajustes infinitos de 40H

z a
120H

z. Este processo determ
ina a frequência m

ais alta que o
subw

oofer poderá reproduzir. 

4. 
C

ontrole de fase – Este controle perm
ite o ajuste da fase do

subw
oofer em

 relação aos alto-falantes utilizados no sistem
a: 0

grau ou 180 graus. 

5. 
M

odo filtro – Este interruptor perm
ite selecionar a activação ("O

n")
ou desactivação ("O

ff") do filtro. (Sugerim
os consultar a secção

sobre conexões para determ
inar qual o m

odo m
ais adequado à sua

instalação).

Pain
el traseiro

6. 
M

odo liga/desliga – Este
interruptor pode ser colocado
nas posições “O

n” (ligado),
“O

ff” (desligado) ou “A
uto”.

Q
uando o interruptor estiver

na posição “O
ff”, o

subw
oofer não funcionará.

Q
uando o interruptor estiver

na posição “O
n”, o

subw
oofer estará sem

pre
ligado. N

a posição “A
uto”, o

subw
oofer ligar-se-á

autom
aticam

ente ao receber
um

 sinal; ou ainda, desligar-
se-á autom

aticam
ente dentro

de alguns m
inutos depois

que não receber m
ais

nenhum
 sinal. 

7. 
Entrada "Sub In" – Esta
entrada é um

a entrada m
on

de tipo RC
A

. 

8. 
Entrada de alto nível – Estes
são blocos de term

inais de
cinco opções para conexão
de alto-falantes. A

s entradas
de alto nível devem

 ser
usadas com

 receptores ou
am

plificadores que não
tenham

 nenhum
a saída RC

A
para subw

oofer. Estas
entradas de alto nível não
devem

 ser utilizadas, caso seu
subw

oofer esteja equipado de 
um

a saída RC
A

 para subw
oofer. 

C
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A
tenção: A

ntes de com
eçar a efectuar as conexões, desligue

todos os aparelhos. N
enhum

 com
ponente do sistem

a deve estar
conectado a um

a fonte de alim
entação eléctrica. Caso contrário,

seu sistem
a poderá ser danificado. 

Escolha entre um
 dos dois m

étodos seguintes para conectar o
subw

oofer ao receptor. 

M
éto

d
o

 1 – R
C

A
 – Para ap

licaçõ
es LFE o

u
 d

e cin
em

a
d

o
m

éstico
 (“H

o
m

e Th
eater")

1. 
N

a parte traseira do receptor deve haver um
 único term

inal RC
A

cham
ado “Subw

oofer O
ut”. C

onecte um
 único cabo RC

A
 deste

term
inal ao term

inal RC
A

 "Sub In" (N
º 7) na parte traseira  do

subw
oofer.  U

se um
 cabo RC

A
 com

um
 m

acho-m
acho. 

2. 
A

pós conectar o term
inal de baixo nível "Sub In" (N

º 7), conecte o
subw

oofer M
IRA

G
E

®
à corrente eléctrica. Porém

, não utilize a saída
de corrente eléctrica A

C
 que encontra-se na parte traseira do

receptor. 

12345
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Es esencial que escoja correctam
ente la ubicación de su nuevo bafle

M
IRA

G
E

®
para alcanzar un buen desem

peño. Los lugares m
ás

habituales son los siguientes: la esquina de la habitación (que puede
producir una respuesta retum

bante o de frecuencia exageradam
ente

baja), colocación a lo largo de un m
uro pero fuera de la esquina

(reproducción m
oderada de los bajos pero m

ás fidelidad que en la
colocación en esquina), o al lado de un altavoz frontal (lo que crea una
m

ejor m
ezcla con el altavoz frontal, pero sacrifica el volum

en general).
Le invitam

os a que experim
ente con la colocación del bafle, ya que

cam
bios leves de ubicación pueden m

ejorar notablem
ente la

reproducción del sonido. Para probar m
ejor la ubicación del bafle,

instálelo transitoriam
ente en la posición principal de escucha, y

m
ientras toca una pieza m

usical fam
iliar, cam

ine alrededor de la
habitación hasta que encuentre el m

ejor lugar. Es posible que ahí deba
colocarse el bafle. 

TER
M

IN
O

LO
G

ÍA
 Y C

O
N

TR
O
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el fro

n
tal

1. 
C

ontrol de volum
en del altavoz - Esta perilla se puede ajustar para

controlar el nivel de salida de su bafle. El nivel escogido deberá
perm

itir m
ezclar la salida del bafle con la del resto de su equipo de

sonido. 

2.
Indicador de estado – La señal lum

inosa ubicada al frente del bafle
se encenderá cuando el bafle esté conectado a una fuente de
corriente A

C
. La señal lum

inosa se encenderá de color rojo cuando
el bafle esté conectado a una fuente de corriente A

C
 pero no está

recibiendo señal y de color verde cuando esté conectado y
funcionando. 

3.
C

ontrol de frecuencia – Este control perm
ite ajustar el filtro paso

bajo. Se puede realizar un núm
ero infinito de ajustes desde 40H

z
hasta 120H

z. Esto va a determ
inar la frecuencia m

ás alta a la que el
altavoz podrá reproducir el sonido. 

4. 
C

ontrol de fase – Este control perm
ite ajustar la fase del bafle, en

relación con los altavoces de su equipo, ya sea 0 grado o +180
grados. 

5. 
M

odo de filtro – Este interruptor perm
ite seleccionar ya sea la

activación ("O
n") o la desactivación ("O

ff") del filtro. (Vea la
sección de conexiones para sugerencias sobre el m

odo m
ás

adecuado para su instalación). 

Pan
el trasero

6. 
M

odo de alim
entación – Este

interruptor puede ponerse ya
sea en "O

n", "O
ff" o

"A
uto". Si el interruptor está

en la posición O
ff, el bafle

no se encenderá. Si el
interruptor está en la
posición O

n, perm
anecerá

constantem
ente encendido.

Si el interruptor está en
posición A

uto, en presencia
de señal el bafle se
encenderá y se apagará
autom

áticam
ente varios

m
inutos después de que

haya desparecido la señal. 

7. 
Sub In – Esta entrada es una
entrada m

ono de tipo RC
A

. 

8.
Entrada de alto nivel – Estos

conectores son bornes de
tipo altavoz de cinco vías.
Las entradas de alto nivel
están diseñadas para usarse
en receptores o
am

plificadores que no
com

prenden ninguna salida
de bafle de tipo RC

A
. Si su

receptor posee este tipo de
salida, estas entradas de
nivel de altavoz no deberán usarse. 
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Cuidado:
A

ntes de hacer cualquier conexión el equipo debe estar
totalm

ente desconectado. H
ay que cerciorarse de que ningún

com
ponente electrónico está conectado a una fuente de

corriente. Si no se tiene este cuidado el equipo puede dañarse. 

H
ay dos m

étodos m
utuam

ente excluyentes para conectar su bafle a su
receptor. 

M
éto

d
o

 1 – R
C

A
 – Para cin

e d
o

m
éstico

 o
ap

licacio
n

es LFE (efecto
 d

e b
aja frecu

en
cia)

1. 
En la parte de atrás del receptor hay un enchufe de tipo RC

A
m

arcado “Subw
oofer O

ut”. C
onecte un cable RC

A
 desde ese

enchufe hasta la entrada RC
A

 “Sub In” (#7) en la parte de atrás del
bafle. Se necesita un cable RC

A
 estándar m

acho a m
acho. 

2. 
D

espués de hacer la conexión de bajo nivel Sub In (#7), enchufe su
bafle M

IRA
G

E
®

en un tom
acorrientes A

C
. N

o use la salida A
C

 de la
parte de atrás de su receptor. 

m
an

u
al d

el p
ro

p
ietario
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IN
STR

U
Ç

Õ
ES D

E
SEG

U
R

A
N

Ç
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 IM
P

O
R

TA
N

TES
LEIA

 C
O

M
 ATEN

Ç
Ã

O
Atenção:

Para evitar o risco de choques eléctricos, insira totalm
ente a tom

ada do aparelho
na parede, tom

ando cuidado para inserir a lâm
ina de largura correcta no orifício correcto.

Leia as instruções:
A

ntes de colocar em
 funcionam

ento o aparelho, leia todas as instruções
de funcionam

ento e de segurança.
G

uarde as instruções:
A

s instruções de funcionam
ento e de segurança devem

 ser guardadas
para consulta quando necessário.
Preste atenção às advertências:

Preste atenção a todas as advertências de funcionam
ento

do aparelho.
Siga as instruções:Siga todas as instruções de funcionam

ento do aparelho.
Lim

peza:
D

esligue o aparelho da corrente eléctrica antes de lim
pá-lo. N

ão utilize produtos
de lim

peza líquidos ou em
 aerossol. Lim

pe com
 um

 pano húm
ido.

Acessórios:
A

 fim
 de evitar acidentes, não utilize acessórios diferentes daqueles

recom
endados pelo fabricante.

Água e hum
idade:N

ão utilize o aparelho na presença de água.
Ventilação:A

s fendas e aberturas servem
 para m

anter o aparelho ventilado a fim
 de

assegurar seu bom
 funcionam

ento e evitar superaquecim
ento. Estas fendas e aberturas não

devem
 ser obstruídas nem

 cobertas. N
ão coloque o aparelho sobre um

a cam
a, sofá, tapete

ou outra superfície sem
elhante a fim

 de não obstruir as fendas e aberturas de ventilação. O
aparelho não deve ser colocado num

a estante ou prateleira a m
enos que exista um

a
ventilação adequada e que as instruções do fabricante sejam

 seguidas.
Fontes de alim

entação:
U

tilize apenas as fontes de alim
entação eléctrica indicadas nas

especificações do aparelho. Em
 caso de dúvida sobre o tipo de energia eléctrica fornecida à

sua residência, consulte o vendedor do aparelho ou a com
panhia de energia eléctrica local.

Ligação à terra e polarização:É possível que o aparelho seja equipado com
 um

a tom
ada

polarizada para ser utilizada com
 corrente alternada. C

om
o m

edida de segurança, neste
tipo de tom

ada, um
a lâm

ina é m
ais larga do que a outra de m

odo que a tom
ada só pode

ser encaixada na parede em
 um

a posição. Se não for possível encaixar a tom
ada na parede

em
 um

a posição, inverta a tom
ada e tente novam

ente. Se, m
esm

o assim
, a tom

ada não se
encaixa, peça a um

 electricista para trocar a tom
ada na parede por um

a m
ais m

oderna. N
ão

tom
e nenhum

a m
edida para anular a polarização da tom

ada.
Protecção dos fios eléctricos:

O
s fios eléctricos devem

 ser colocados de m
odo a elim

inar a
possibilidade de serem

 pisados, pressionados ou beliscados por objectos colocados sobre
eles ou contra eles. U

m
 cuidado especial deve ser tom

ado com
 a parte dos fios que sai do

aparelho ou que está próxim
a da tom

ada na parede.
Sobrecarga:

A
 fim

 de evitar incêndios ou choques eléctricos, não sobrecarregue as tom
adas

na parede nem
 os fios de extensão.

O
bjectos e líquidos dentro do aparelho:

A
 fim

 de evitar incêndios e choques eléctricos,
nunca insira nenhum

 objecto nas aberturas e fendas do aparelho pois estes podem
 tocar

em
 pontos de voltagem

 perigosos ou provocar curtos-circuitos. N
ão derram

e nenhum
líquido sobre o aparelho. 
Reparos:

N
ão tente consertar o aparelho por si m

esm
o pois a abertura ou rem

oção da
tam

pa do aparelho pode lhe expor a um
a voltagem

 perigosa e a outros riscos. Leve o
aparelho para ser reparado por um

 técnico qualificado.
Calor:

M
antenha o aparelho longe de fontes de calor com

o placas de aquecim
ento, saídas

de ar quente, fogões e fornos, e outras fontes de calor, incluindo am
plificadores.

Períodos quando o aparelho não está em
 uso:  Retire da parede a tom

ada de alim
entação

de corrente se o aparelho não for ser utilizado por um
 longo período.

D
anos ao aparelho que necessitem

 reparos:
O

 aparelho deve ser exam
inado e reparado por

pessoal técnico qualificado quando:
A

.     O
 fio de alim

entação ou a tom
ada foram

 danificados; ou 
B.     U

m
 objecto entrou no aparelho ou líquido foi derram

ado dentro do aparelho; ou 
C

.     O
 aparelho tom

ou chuva; ou 
D

.     O
 aparelho não funciona norm

alm
ente ou apresenta um

a alteração perceptível da
qualidade sonora; ou 

E.     O
 aparelho caiu e foi danificado.

F.      O
 aparelho não funciona norm

alm
ente quando as instruções de funcionam

ento são
seguidas correctam

ente.

IN
TR

O
D

U
Ç

Ã
O

Parabéns pela com
pra de alto-falantes M

IRA
G

E
®! N

ossa tecnologia
exclusiva e alta qualidade de fabricação lhe perm

itirão desfrutar a m
ais

natural e exacta reprodução m
usical durante m

uitos anos. O
 objectivo

das sugestões e conselhos oferecidos nesse m
anual é lhe ajudar a

m
axim

izar o desem
penho do seu aparelho e, desse m

odo, seu prazer
de escuta. Sugerim

os que leia todas as instruções contidas no m
anual a

fim
 de assegurar que seu sistem

a seja instalado correctam
ente e

funcione sem
 problem

as. 

P
ER

ÍO
D

O
 IN

IC
IA

L D
E FU

N
C

IO
N

A
M

EN
TO

Recom
endam

os m
uito que resista à tentação de fazer seus alto-falantes

M
IRA

G
E

®
funcionarem

 a plena capacidade ou fazer experiências de
posicioná-los em

 lugares diferentes antes que tenham
 sido utilizados

durante um
 período inicial. Este processo deve durar cerca de 50 horas.

Isto pode ser feito facilm
ente: coloque um

 C
D

 com
 um

a faixa dinâm
ica

am
pla para tocar em

 m
odo de repetição (Repeat M

ode) a um
 nível de

escuta norm
al. 

A
LG

U
M

A
S IN

FO
R

M
A

Ç
Õ

ES SO
B

R
E A

 N
O

SSA
C

O
M

PA
N

H
IA

O
s alto-falantes e subw

oofers da M
IRA

G
E

®
foram

 criados e são
fabricados pela A

udio Products International C
orp., conhecida com

o
"A

PI". A
 A

PI, um
a em

presa canadiana fundada em
 1973, é um

 dos
m

aiores fabricantes de alto-falantes do m
undo e seus produtos são

vendidos em
 m

ais de 60 países. A
 reputada equipa M

IRA
G

E
®

de
investigação e desenvolvim

ento utiliza técnicas com
putadorizadas

avançadas de design com
binadas com

 várias salas de escuta e câm
aras

antieco. O
s alto-falantes M

IRA
G

E
®

são produzidos em
 instalações

m
odernas de fabricação de cerca de 18.000 m

2 (165.000 pés
quadrados) situadas em

 Toronto, no C
anadá. U

m
a equipa dedicada de

especialistas em
 engenharia, m

arketing e fabricação cria os m
elhores

alto-falantes do m
undo para proporcionar ao ouvinte o m

áxim
o prazer

de escuta de m
úsica ou cinem

a em
 casa.

C
U

ID
A

D
O

S C
O

M
 O

 M
Ó

V
EL

Estes alto-falantes foram
 fabricados e acabados com

 um
a técnica

excelente e um
 grande cuidado. Lim

pe-os periodicam
ente com

 um
pano seco para retirar a poeira e m

anchas. N
ão utilize toalhas de papel

nem
 outros m

ateriais abrasivos pois podem
 danificar o acabam

ento do
m

óvel. 

N
O

TA
: Sugerim

os que guarde a caixa e o m
aterial de em

balagem
deste produto M

IRA
G

E
®

para protegê-lo caso m
ude de residência

ou caso seja necessário enviá-lo a um
 serviço de reparação. O

s
produtos danificados que o serviço de reparação receba do
utilizador num

a em
balagem

 diferente da em
balagem

 original
serão reparados, restaurados e devidam

ente em
balados para

devolução ao utilizador às custas do utilizador. 

O
 sím

bolo de descarga eléctrica dentro do triângulo equilátero 
é usado para alertar o utilizador para a presença de “voltagens
perigosas” não isoladas dentro do aparelho. Estas voltagens
podem

 ter um
a m

agnitude suficiente para criar um
 risco de

choque eléctrico perigoso para os seres hum
anos. 

O
 ponto de exclam

ação dentro do triângulo equilátero é usado
para alertar o utilizador para a presença de instruções de
operação e m

anutenção (reparo) im
portantes nos m

ateriais
escritos fornecidos com

 o aparelho. 

3. 
Escoja el m

odo de filtro "O
n" o "O

ff" (#5). La posición "O
n" debe

usarse cuando conecte su bafle M
IRA

G
E

®
a un receptor sin gestión

de bajo o cuando desee controlar m
anualm

ente los ajustes del
crossover y del volum

en (igual que en un equipo de m
úsica). La

posición "O
ff" debe usarse cuando se conecta a un receptor con

gestión de bajos (com
o en un equipo envolvente de cine casero

digital). Esta conexión anula la función de crossover en el bafle
M

IRA
G

E
®

perm
itiendo que este control sea m

anejado por el
receptor. A

dem
ás, será necesario ajustar el control de volum

en (# 1)
del panel frontal. 

4. 
A

segúrese de que los am
ortiguadores contra las vibraciones que se

incluyen están instalados en las entradas de alto nivel de los
altavoces, ya que esto im

pide que las entradas vibren de m
anera

audible. 

5. 
Vea los ajustes finales del equipo, m

ás abajo. 

M
éto

d
o

 2 – N
ivel d

e lo
s altavo

ces – 
Para rep

ro
d

u
cció

n
 d

e m
ú

sica
1. 

La otra m
anera de conectar su bafle a su receptor es con una

conexión de alto nivel (#8) (alam
bre para altavoces). Para eso,

saque los am
ortiguadores y conecte sim

plem
ente los alam

bres de
altavoz de las salidas frontales de altavoz izquierda y derecha de su
receptor a las entradas izquierda y derecha de la parte de atrás del
bafle (#8). Es esencial que las polaridades sean las m

ism
as, se

deben conectar los cables positivos y negativos a los term
inales

positivos y negativos correspondientes. Si no se hace así se
producirá una conexión desfasada y se reducirá gravem

ente la
cantidad de bajos de su sistem

a. 

2. 
D

espués de la conexión de alto nivel (#8) (alam
bre de altavoz) entre

su receptor y el bafle, verifique que no hay hilachas de m
etal, ya

que esto podría causar un corto circuito y dañar su equipo. Enchufe
su bafle M

IRA
G

E
®

en una salida A
C

. N
o use la salida A

C
 de la

parte de atrás de su receptor. 

3. 
Vea los ajustes finales del equipo, m

ás abajo. 

N
O

 conecte las conexiones RCA
 (#7) y alto nivel (#8)

sim
ultáneam

ente, esto dañará su bafle M
IRA

G
E

®. 

A
JU

STES FIN
A

LES D
EL EQ

U
IP

O
1. 

El su bafle
está equipado con un interruptor m

aestro (O
n/O

ff) que
debe colocarse en la posición correcta antes de usar el aparato.
D

espués del rodaje del altavoz, escoja la posición correcta del
interruptor de m

odo de alim
entación (#6), ya sea "O

n" o "A
uto"

según su sistem
a. Si escoge "A

uto" la unidad perm
anecerá en

m
odo de auto detección, de m

anera que si percibe una señal de
audio se encenderá sola y luego se apagará después de varios
m

inutos sin señal, en cam
bio en la posición "O

n" la unidad
perm

anecerá siem
pre encendida. Si el equipo no se va a usar

durante un periodo prolongado, se recom
ienda desenchufar el

bafle de la salida A
C

. 

2.
A

juste el control de volum
en (#1) del panel frontal de su bafle

M
IRA

G
E

®
para que el volum

en de su bafle se ajuste al volum
en de

todo el equipo. Esto perm
ite una transición suave entre las

frecuencias altas y bajas de su equipo. 

3. 
A

juste la frecuencia (#3) en el bafle M
IRA

G
E

®
para que su rango

de frecuencias se m
ezcle bien con el de los altavoces frontales (para

usar con todos los ajustes, excepto cuando esté en m
odo Filtro

“O
ff”). Poner el crossover dem

asiado bajo va a crear un “gap”
entre la respuesta de frecuencia de los altavoces frontales y la del
bafle, y un ajuste dem

asiado alto va a crear una duplicación de
ciertas frecuencias, lo que hará que la m

úsica retum
be. C

uando se
usen pequeños altavoces satélite, la frecuencia apropiada del
crossover deberá ser de 95H

z a 120H
z; para los altavoces para

estanterías deberá ser de 65H
z a 95H

z; y para los grandes altavoces
de piso deberá ser de 40H

z a 65H
z. 

4. 
A

juste el control de fase (#4) de m
odo que el bafle se integre

totalm
ente con el resto de su equipo de sonido. Este control puede

ser ajustado para 0 grado o 180 grados y es esencial que el bafle
opere en fase con el resto del sistem

a, ya que un bafle desfasado
sonará, o bien com

o si no pudiera reproducir correctam
ente los

bajos o com
o si estuviera desfasado. Este ajuste será determ

inado
por su posición de escucha, por las características de la habitación y
su interacción con su bafle M

IRA
G

E
®. U

n altavoz desfasado
significa que el cono del altavoz se m

ueve hacia dentro cuando
debería m

overse hacia fuera, com
o los otros altavoces de su

equipo, lo que anula ciertas frecuencias. A
justando el control de

fase, se puede asegurar que todos los altavoces se m
uevan en la

dirección correcta, al m
ism

o tiem
po. 

5. 
Es posible que las etapas 2,3 y 4 deban repetirse para poner a
punto su equipo. Es esencial que haya una m

ezcla adecuada entre
los altavoces y el bafle para que el equipo en su conjunto tenga un
buen desem

peño y una buena reproducción. 

G
A

R
A

N
TÍA

 D
EL P

R
O

D
U

C
TO

 
FU

ER
A

 D
E ESTA

D
O

S U
N

ID
O

S
En el exterior de N

orteam
érica la garantía puede ser m

odificada a fin
de que se ajuste a las regulaciones locales.  Para conocer con m

ás
detalle la G

A
RA

N
TÍA

 LIM
ITA

D
A

 que se aplica en su país, consulte a su
distribuidor local.

G
A

R
A

N
TÍA

 PA
R

A
 ESTA

D
O

S 
U

N
ID

O
S Y C

A
N

A
D

Á
Favor de ver la garantía que aparece en la contraportada. 

"M
IRA

G
E" y el logotipo de "M

IRA
G

E" son m
arcas com

erciales de A
udio Products International C

orp. 

m
an

u
al d
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2. 
N

adat u de enkele laag niveau Sub In (#7) aansluiting heeft
aangesloten, plug dan uw

 M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

oofer in het A
C

stopcontact. G
ebruik niet het A

C
 stopcontact aan de achterkant

van uw
 ontvanger.

3. 
Kies tussen de O

N
 en de O

FF w
ijzen (# 5). D

e Filter W
ijze O

N
 (aan)

schakelaar positie m
oet w

orden gebruikt bij het aansluiten van uw
M

IRA
G

E
®

subw
oofer aan een ontvanger zonder bas besturing of

w
anneer u zelf m

et de hand de crossover en volum
e instellingen

w
ilt controleren (zoals bij een m

uziek installatie). D
e Filter W

ijze
O

FF (uit) schakelaar positie m
oet w

orden gebruikt bij het aansluiten
aan een ontvanger m

et bas besturing (zoals bij een digitale
(om

ringende) surround sound m
ovie systeem

). D
eze aansluiting

verw
erpt het crossover kenm

erk van de M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

oofer, en
m

aakt het m
ogelijk om

 in controle te w
orden genom

en door de
ontvanger. H

et afstellen van het voorpaneel Volum
eknop (#1) is

nog w
el nodig.

4. 
Zorg ervoor dat de bijgesloten vibratie dem

pers geïnstalleerd zijn in
de hoog-niveau luidspreker ingangen, om

dat deze er voor zorgen
dat de ingangen niet hoorbaar zullen vibreren.

5. 
Zie verder LA

ATSTE SYSTEEM
 A

FSTELLIN
G

EN
.

M
eth

o
d

e 2 –Lu
id

sp
reker N

iveau
 – 

vo
o

r M
u

ziek To
ep

assin
g

en
1. 

D
eze andere m

anier om
 uw

 subw
oofer aan te sluiten aan uw

ontvanger is door het gebruik van een H
igh-Level (H

oog-N
iveau)

(#8) (luidspreker kabel) aansluiting, door gew
oon the

luidsprekerkabels aan te sluiten vanaf de voorste linker en de
rechter luidspreker uitgangen van uw

 ontvanger op de linker- en
rechter- ingangen aan de achterkant van uw

 subw
oofer (#8). H

et is
noodzakelijk dat de luidspreker polariteiten w

orden behouden,
zorg ervoor dat u zorgvuldig de positieve en de negatieve kabels op
de positieve en negatieve term

inals aansluit. A
ls u dit niet doet dan

zal dat een “out of phase” of terw
ijl - een buitenfase systeem

aansluiting genoem
d veroorzaken, die het basgehalte van uw

installatie sterk zal  lim
iteren. 

2. 
N

a de aansluiting van een H
igh-Level (H

oog-N
iveau) (#8)

(luidspreker kabel) tussen uw
 ontvanger en subw

oofer, zorg ervoor
dat er geen gespannen kabels zijn die elkaar aanraken, om

dat dit
een kortsluiting kan veroorzaken en uw

 installatie kan beschadigen.
Sluit uw

 M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

oofer aan in het A
C

 (alternatieve stroom
)

stopcontact. G
ebruik niet het A

C
 stopcontact aan de achterkant

van uw
 ontvanger.

3. 
Zie verder LA

ATSTE SYSTEEM
 A

FSTELLIN
G

EN

Sluit N
IET beide RCA

 en H
igh-Level (H

oog-N
iveau) aansluitingen

tegelijk aan om
dat dit uw

 M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

oofer zal beschadigen.

LA
ATSTE SYSTEEM

 A
FSTELLIN

G
EN

1. 
D

e subw
oofer is voorzien van een hoofd stroom

 schakelaar (Pow
er

M
ode sw

itch) dat voorafgaand aan gebruik ingeschakeld m
oet

w
orden. N

adat u het proces van inw
erking heeft voldaan, kies de

juiste positie voor de Pow
er M

ode schakelaar (# 6), op O
n of op

A
uto afhangend van uw

 installatie. D
e A

uto keuze behoudt het
onderdeel in een zelfm

etende w
ijze, zodat als het onderdeel een

audio signaal m
eet dan gaat hij vanzelf aan en zal na een paar

m
inuten w

eer uitgaan als er geen signaal w
ordt gem

eten, terw
ijl

als het op de O
n positie staat dan zal de subw

oofer altijd
aanblijven. A

ls de installatie voor langere tijd niet in gebruik w
ordt

genom
en, dan is het aanbevolen om

 de subw
oofer uit het A

C
(alternatieve stroom

) stopcontact te trekken. 

2. 
Stel de Volum

eknop af (#1) op het voorpaneel van uw
 M

IRA
G

E
®

subw
oofer zodat de volum

e van uw
 subw

oofer aansluit op het
gehele systeem

volum
e. D

it zorgt voor een gladde overgang tussen
de lage en hoge frequenties van uw

 installatie.

3. 
Stel de C

rossover Setting af (#3) op uw
 M

IRA
G

E
®

Luidsprekers
subw

oofer zodat het frequentiebereik van de subw
oofer goed

m
engt m

et de voorste luidsprekers (Te gebruiken in alle opzetten,
behalve bij de Filter W

ijze O
FF (uit) schakelaar positie). Een te lage

opzet van de crossover zal een gat creëren tussen het
frequentieantw

oord van de voorste luidsprekers en die van de
subw

oofer, terw
ijl een te hoge opzet van de crossover frequentie

een verdubbeling zal creëren van bepaalde frequenties, w
at de

m
uziek boem

achtig m
aakt. W

anneer u gebruik m
aakt van kleine

satellieten luidsprekers, dan is de juiste crossover frequentie tussen
95 H

z tot 120 H
z, voor de kastm

odel luidsprekers is dat van 65 H
z

tot 95 H
z en voor de brede crossover vloerm

odel luidsprekers is dat
van 40 H

z tot 65 H
z.

4. 
Stel de Phase controle af (#4) zodat de subw

oofer volledig
integreert m

et de rest van uw
 audio installatie. D

eze knop is
afstelbaar van 0 graden tot +180 graden en zorgt ervoor dat de
subw

oofer in fases opereert m
et de rest van de installatie w

at zeer
kritisch is, om

dat een “out of phase” of buitenfase subw
oofer

klinkt alsof het niet genoeg bas w
eergeeft of alsof de tim

ing niet
goed is. D

eze opzet zal w
orden bepaald door uw

 luisterpositie, de
kenm

erken van uw
 luisterkam

er en de interactie m
et uw

 M
IRA

G
E

®

subw
oofer. Een buitenfase luidspreker betekent dat de

luidsprekerkegel naar binnen gaat terw
ijl het naar buiten toe zou

m
oeten bew

egen, net zoals de andere luidsprekers in uw
installatie, en dit veroorzaakt annuleringen van bepaalde
frequenties. D

oor het afstellen van de Phase C
ontrole, kan m

en er
voor zorgen dat alle luidsprekers tegelijk in de juiste richting
bew

egen.

5. 
Stappen 2,3 and 4 m

oeten m
isschien een paar keer herhaalt

w
orden om

 zuiver gesteld te w
orden m

et uw
 installatie. Er voor

zorgen dat er een juiste m
ix ontstaat tussen de luidsprekers en de

subw
oofer is kritisch voor de prestatie van uw

 installatie, in zijn
geheel. 

G
A

R
A

N
TIE B

U
ITEN

 D
E V

S:
Buiten N

oord A
m

erika kunnen de productgaranties van land tot land
verschillen om

 aan de locale regels te voldoen. Vraag uw
 locale

M
IRA

G
E

®
w

ederverkoper voor nadere details om
trent de BEPERKTE

G
A

RA
N

TIE die in uw
 land van toepassing is. 

G
A

R
A

N
TIE V

O
O

R
 D

E V
S EN

 C
A

N
A

D
A

 
Zie A

.U
.B. de garantie docum

ent op de om
slag

“M
IRA

G
E”, de “M

IRA
G

E” logo, zijn handelsm
erken van A

udio Products International C
orp.
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ISTR
U

ZIO
N

I IM
PO

R
TAN

TI PER
LE M

ISU
R

E D
I SIC

U
R

EZZA –
LEG

G
ER

E ATTEN
TAM

EN
TE!

Avvertim
ento:

per evitare il rishio di scosse elettriche, far corrispondere le lam
e larghe

della spina alla fessura larga, poi innestare saldam
ente. 

Leggere le istruzioni:
prim

a di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere tutte le istruzioni sul
funzionam

ento e le m
isure di sicurezza.

Conservare le istruzioni:
conservare le istruzioni sul funzionam

ento e le m
isure di

sicurezza per futuro riferim
ento.

O
sservare le avvertenze:

rispettare a tutte le avvertenze relative al prodotto e alla 
fase operativa.   
Seguire le istruzioni:

attenersi a tutte le istruzioni per l’uso e il funzionam
ento.

Pulitura:
prim

a di pulire il prodotto, staccarlo dalla presa a m
uro.  N

on utilizzare
detersivi liquidi od aerosol:  è sufficiente un panno um

ido.
Attacchi:

per non incorrere in rischi, evitare l’uso di attacchi  non raccom
andati dal

fabbricante del prodotto.
Acqua ed um

idità:
non utilizzare il prodotto vicino all’acqua. 

Aerazione:
il m

obiletto è fornito di fessure per perm
ettere l’aerazione, assicurare un

buon funzionam
ento e proteggerlo da surriscaldam

ento.  Evitare di bloccarle o coprirle
appoggiando il prodotto su un letto, un divano od altre superfici sim

ili.   Il prodotto
non deve essere collocato in un m

obile ad incastri com
e una libreria o uno scaffale in

cui non vi sia aerazione adeguata o quando non siano state rispettate le istruzioni del
fabbricante. 
Alim

entazione:
il prodotto deve funzionare solo in base al tipo di alim

entazione
indicato sull’etichetta.  Se siete incerti circa la corrente della vostra abitazione,
rivolgetevi all’azienda elettrica locale.
Collegam

ento a terra o polarizzazione:
il prodotto può essere provvisto di una spina

polarizzata, con linea di trasm
issione a corrente alternata, che s’infila nella presa

elettrica in un solo m
odo per m

aggior sicurezza.  Se non vi riesce inserirla, cercate di
capovolgerla e, se ancora una volta non s’infila, chiedete a un elettricista di sostituire
la presa.  È im

portante sfruttare l’elem
ento di sicurezza che caratterizza la spina.

Protezione del cavo di alim
entazione:

i fili elettrici devono essere disposti in m
odo da

evitare di essere calpestati, o com
pressi da oggetti che vi sono appoggiati sopra o a

lato.  In particolare, fare attenzione ai fili a livello delle spine, delle prese di corrente e
del punto di fuoriuscita dall’apparecchio.
Sovraccarico:

non sovraccaricare le prese o le prolunghe per evitare rischi di scosse
elettriche.   
Introduzione di oggetti e liquido:

non far m
ai penetrare nel prodotto alcun oggetto

attraverso le fessure perchè potrebbe venire in contatto con punti a tensione
pericolosa, o provocare corti circuiti che, a loro volta, finirebbero col degenerare in
incendi o scosse elettriche.  N

on lasciar m
ai cadere del liquido sul prodotto.

M
anutenzione:

non effettuare da soli la m
anutenzione del prodotto dato che la

presenza di aperture o lo sm
ontaggio dei rivestim

enti possono esporre a tensione
pericolosa o ad altri rischi.  La m

anutenzione deve essere effettuata da personale
qualificato.
Calore:

il prodotto dovrebbe essere collocato lontano da fonti di calore com
e

radiatori, elem
enti riscaldanti, stufe od altri apparecchi che generano calore (inclusi gli

am
plificatori).

Periodi di inattività:
durante lunghi periodi di inattività, il cavo di alim

entazione del
prodotto dovrebbe essere staccato dalla presa.
D

anni che richiedono m
anutenzione:

il prodotto deve essere sottoposto a
m

anutenzione da parte di personale qualificato qualora:
A

.     Il cavo di alim
entazione o la spina siano state danneggiati; oppure

B.     A
ll’interno dell’apparecchio siano caduti degli oggetti o vi sia stato versato del

liquido;  oppure
C

.     Il prodotto sia rim
asto esposto alla pioggia; oppure

D
.     L’apparecchio non sem

bri funzionare regolarm
ente o presenti una notevole

alterazione sonora; oppure
E.     Il prodotto sia stato fatto cadere o l’involucro abbia subito danni.
F.      Il prodotto non funzioni in m

odo norm
ale anche seguendo le apposite istruzioni.

IN
TR

O
D

U
Z

IO
N

E
C

ongratulazioni per il recente acquisto degli altoparlanti M
IRA

G
E

®!
Tecnologia esclusiva abbinata a fabbricazione di alta qualità vi
perm

etteranno di godere a lungo una riproduzione m
usicale

particolarm
ente naturale ed accurata. Scopo di questo m

anuale è di
aiutarvi ad ottim

izzare e m
antenere un rendim

ento elevato per un
ascolto piacevole. Si consiglia di leggere attentam

ente tutte le istruzioni
per effettuare un’installazione corretta ed ottenere, quindi, un buon
funzionam

ento.

FA
SE D

I C
O

LLA
U

D
O

Si suggerisce in m
odo particolare di non far funzionare gli altoparlanti

M
IRA

G
E

®
al m

assim
o della capacità fino a quando non sia stata m

essa
a punto la fase di collaudo. N

el corso di questa fase, della durata di
circa 50 ore, il com

pact disc player deve essere im
postato sul m

odo
Repeat m

entre viene suonato un C
D

 ad am
pia gam

m
a dinam

ica, e a
livelli norm

ali di ascolto.     

P
R

O
FILO

 D
ELL’A

Z
IEN

D
A

G
li altoparlanti e subw

oofer M
IRA

G
E

®
sono progettati e fabbricati dalla

A
udio Products International C

orp., conosciuta nel settore com
e «

A
PI

».  A
PI, una ditta canadese fondata nel 1973, è tra i principali

fabbricanti al m
ondo di altoparlanti, con una produzione distribuita in

oltre sessanta paesi.  Il gruppo di ricerca M
IRA

G
E

®, ben noto nel
settore, sviluppa i propri im

pianti m
ediante tecniche di progettazione

com
puterizzata che si avvalgono di num

erose sale di ascolto e cam
ere

anecoiche.  I prodotti M
IRA

G
E

®
sono realizzati in un m

oderno
stabilim

ento di 165.000 piedi quadrati vicino a Toronto, in C
anada.  È

qui che un organico com
posto di tecnici, specialisti di m

arketing e della
fabbricazione creano i m

igliori altoparlanti al m
ondo per offrire un

ascolto piacevole con ottim
i effetti m

usicali od hom
e theater.     

C
U

R
A

 D
EL M

O
B

ILETTO
La tecnica artigianale con cui è stato realizzato e rifinito il m

obiletto è
particolarm

ente precisa. Per togliere la polvere o eventuali im
pronte,

ricorrere ad un panno m
orbido e asciutto. Evitare l’uso di carta

assorbente od altri m
ateriali abrasivi che potrebbero danneggiare la

finitura.

A
N

N
O

TA
ZIO

N
E:  si consiglia di conservare la scatola e

l’im
ballaggio dei prodotti  M

IRA
G

E
®

per proteggerli in caso di
spostam

ento od invio per riparazione ad un centro di assistenza
tecnica.  Il centro che riceve un prodotto danneggiato, o spedito
dall’utente in un contenitore diverso da quello originale,
procederà a ripararlo, sottoporlo a revisione e rispedirlo a carico
del destinatario.

Il sim
bolo del lam

po a punta di freccia entro un triangolo equilaterale
intende allertare l'utilizzatore al fatto che la presenza di “tensione
pericolosa” priva di isolam

ento all'interno del prodotto può essere
sufficiente per determ

inare rischio di scosse elettriche alle persone.

Il punto esclam
ativo entro un triangolo equilaterale intende allertare

l'utilizzatore al fatto che im
portanti istruzioni sul funzionam

ento e la
m

anutenzione sono contenute nel m
ateriale inform

ativo che
accom

pagna l'apparecchio.



kam
er (w

at een “boem
” dreun basachtige effect of overdreven lage

frequentie kan veroorzaken), het plaatsen tegen een m
uur m

aar niet
tegen een hoek aan (zal de bas prestatie m

atigen m
aar de precisie

verhogen boven een hoek plaatsing), of aan de zijde van een voorste
luidspreker (dit creëert een betere m

ix m
et de voorste luidspreker, m

aar
zal de algehele volum

e opofferen). W
ij m

oedigen u sterk aan om
verschillende plekken voor het neerzetten van de subw

oofer uit te
proberen om

dat kleine veranderingen een groot verschil kunnen
uitm

aken in geluidsreproductie. Een andere m
anier om

 de ideale plek
voor de subw

oofer te bepalen is om
 de subw

oofer tijdelijk op uw
gebruikelijke luisterplek neer te zetten en terw

ijl u een bekende
m

uziekstuk beluistert loopt u langzaam
 door de kam

er totdat u de
plek heeft vastgesteld w

aar het geluid het beste klinkt. H
ier is dan de

m
ogelijke plek w

aar de subw
oofer kan w

orden geplaatst.

TER
M

IN
O

LO
G

IE EN
B

ED
IEN

IN
G

SC
O

N
TR

O
LES

V
o

o
rp

an
eel 

1. 
Subw

oofer Level (N
iveau) C

ontroleknop - D
eze schakelaar

controleert de output niveau van de subw
oofer. D

e gekozen niveau
m

aakt het m
ogelijk om

 de output te m
engen m

et de rest van uw
audio installatie. 

2. 
Status A

anw
ijzer - D

eze LED
 die zich op het voorpaneel bevindt zal

licht geven w
anneer de subw

oofer op een A
C

 (alternatieve stroom
)

stopcontact is aangesloten en w
anneer de installatie in w

erking is.
D

e LED
 is rood w

anneer de installatie is aangesloten m
aar geen

signaal ontvangt en geeft groen licht w
anneer de installatie

functioneert. 

3. 
Frequentie (Frequency) C

ontroleknop - D
eze controleknop is om

 de
lage - pass filter af te stellen. A

fstellingen zijn voortdurend variabel
van 40 H

z tot 120 H
z. D

it zal vaststellen w
elke hoogste frequentie

de subw
oofer kan afspelen.

4. 
Phase C

ontroleknop - D
eze controleknop m

aakt een afstelling van
0 graden tot +180 graden van de subw

oofer fase m
ogelijk die kan

w
orden aangepast m

et de luidsprekers die in uw
 installatie w

orden
gebruikt. 

5. 
Filter W

ijze - D
eze schakelaar m

aakt de keuze m
ogelijk tussen Filter

O
N

 (aan) of Filter O
FF (uit). (Zie a.u.b. het aansluitingsgedeelte voor

suggesties om
 te w

eten w
elke w

ijze het m
eest schikbaar is voor uw

systeem
.)

A
ch

terp
an

eel
6. 

Pow
er W

ijze – D
eze

schakelaar kan op O
N

, O
FF of

A
U

TO
 gezet w

orden.
W

anneer de knop op de O
FF

stand staat, dan zal de
subw

oofer niet aangaan.
W

anneer de knop op de O
N

stand staat, dan zal de
subw

oofer voortdurend
aanblijven. W

anneer de knop
op de A

U
TO

 stand staat, dan
zal de subw

oofer aangaan als
er een signaal aanw

ezig is en
zal het autom

atisch een paar
m

inuten nadat het signaal
verdw

enen is uitgaan. 

7. 
Sub In – D

eze input is een
RC

A
 type m

ono input.

8. 
H

igh-Level Input (H
oog

N
iveau Ingang)– D

eze zijn een
5- gangen bindingen paaltype
luidspreker aansluitingen.
D

eze H
igh-Level inputs (H

oge-
N

iveau ingangen) zijn
ontw

orpen om
 gebruikt te

w
orden bij ontvangers en

versterkers die geen RC
A

 type
subw

oofer uitgangen
bevatten. W

anneer u een
ontvanger heeft die voorzien
is van een RC

A
 type

subw
oofer uitgang, dan

m
oeten deze luidspreker

niveau ingangen niet gebruikt
w

orden. 

A
A

N
SLU

ITIN
G

 VA
N

 U
W

 
M

IR
A

G
E SU

B
W

O
O

FER

PA
S O

P: Schakel alle stroom
 uit van uw

 installatie uit voordat u
m

et de aansluitingen begint. U
 m

oet goed oppassen om
 er voor

te zorgen dat alle elektrische onderdelen niet aangesloten zijn
op een A

C (alternatieve stroom
) bron. A

ls u dit niet doet dan
kunt u eventueel uw

 installatie beschadigen. 

Er zijn tw
ee onderlinge exclusieve m

ethodes om
 uw

 subw
oofer aan te

sluiten op uw
 ontvanger.

M
eth

o
d

e 1 – R
C

A
 – V

o
o

r H
o

m
e 

Th
eater o

f LFE To
ep

assin
g

en
1. 

A
an de achterkant van de ontvanger m

oet zich een enkele RC
A

type jack bevinden m
et de benoem

ing “Subw
oofer O

ut”. Sluit een
enkele RC

A
 kabel aan vanaf deze jack naar de “RC

A
 Sub In” (#7)

aan de achterkant van de subw
oofer. Een standaard stekker tot

stekker RC
A

 kabel is hiervoor nodig.

eigen
aar h

an
d

leid
in

g
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C
O

LLO
C

A
Z

IO
N

E D
EL SU

B
W

O
O

FER
 

Perché il nuovo subfw
ooer M

IRA
G

E funzioni bene, è essenziale che si
trovi in una collocazione corretta. Le tre collocazioni più com

uni sono:
in un angolo della stanza (m

a può derivarne un suono rim
bom

bante o
una presenza eccessiva di basse frequenze), lungo una parete m

a
lontano dall’angolo (risposta dei bassi soddisfacente, con m

aggior
fedeltà rispetto alla posizione ad angolo), oppure accanto ad un
altoparlante anteriore (ne risulta m

igliorata la m
escolanza con

l’altoparlante anteriore, a spese del volum
e com

plessivo). S’incoraggia
l’ascoltatore a collocare il subw

oofer in posizioni diverse, dato che
anche leggeri cam

biam
enti possono incidere favorevolm

ente
sull’effetto audio. Per un’ulteriore verifica, installare il subw

oofer in
m

odo provvisorio nella posizione d’ascolto principale e, facendo
suonare un brano m

usicale già conosciuto, cam
m

inare nella stanza fino
ad individuare il punto d’ascolto più indicato. Potrebbe essere questo
un m

odo per scegliere la collocazione giusta del subw
oofer.   

TER
M

IN
O

LO
G

IA
 E C

O
M

A
N

D
I

Pan
n

ello
 A

n
terio

re
1. 

C
om

ando Livello Subw
oofer  -  Q

uesto com
ando può essere

regolato per controllare il livello di uscita dal subw
oofer.  Il livello

prescelto dovrebbe perm
ettere al subw

oofer di m
escolare la propria

uscita con quella del resto del sistem
a audio

2. 
Indicatore Status (C

ondizione) – Il LED
 (D

iodo a Em
issione

Lum
inosa) sul pannello anteriore si accende quando il subw

oofer è
collegato ad una sorgente di alim

entazione A
.C

. e l’unità è attivata.
Il LED

 diviene rosso quando l’unità è inserita m
a non riceve un

segnale, e verde quando è in funzionam
ento.  

3. 
C

om
ando Frequency (Frequenza) – Q

uesto com
ando perm

ette di
regolare il filtro passa basso.  La m

essa a punto può essere
effettuata all’infinito passando da 40H

z a 120H
z, per arrivare a

determ
inare la frequenza più alta a cui può funzionare il

subw
oofer.  

4. 
C

om
ando Phase (Fase) –  Q

uesto interruttore perm
ette di regolare

la fase del subw
oofer, in rapporto agli altoparlanti del sistem

a, o a
0 gradi o180 gradi.  

5. 
M

odo Filter (Filtro) – Q
uesto interruttore perm

ette di selezionare
Filter O

n (acceso) oppure Filter O
ff (spento).  (Pregasi fare

riferim
ento alla sezione dedicata ai collegam

enti per identificare il
m

odo più idoneo all’im
pianto).

Pan
n

ello
 Po

sterio
re

6. 
M

odo Pow
er

(A
lim

entazione) -  Q
uesto

interruttore può essere
im

postato su O
n (acceso),

O
ff (spento) od A

uto
(autom

atico). Se l’interuttore
è nella posizione O

ff, il
subw

oofer è spento, m
a in

posizione O
n è sem

pre
acceso.  In posizione A

uto, e
alla presenza di un segnale,
il subw

oofer si accende e,
autom

aticam
ente, si spegne

dopo vari m
inuti dalla

scom
parsa del segnale. 

7. 
Sub In – Q

uesto ingresso è
un m

ono-ingresso RC
A

.

8. 
Ingresso H

igh-Level (A
lto

Livello) – V
i sono connettori

da altoparlanti del tipo
m

orsetti serrafilo a 5
direzioni. G

li ingressi H
igh-

Level sono progettati per
utilizzo su ricevitori od
am

plificatori che non
incorporano uscite subw

oofer RC
A

. M
a se il ricevitore è dotato di

uscita subw
oofer RC

A
, questi ingressi livello altoparlanti non vanno

allora im
piegati.

C
O

LLEG
A

M
EN

TO
 D

EL SU
B

W
O

O
FER

M
IR

A
G

E

A
vvertim

ento: 
Spegnere com

pletam
ente l’im

pianto prim
a di effettuare qualsiasi

collegam
ento.  Controllare attentam

ente che tutte le
com

ponenti elettroniche siano collegate ad una sorgente di
alim

entazione A
.C.  Q

uesto controllo perm
ette di evitare danni

all’im
pianto.  

Il collegam
ento del subw

oofer al ricevitore pùo essere eseguito con
due m

etodi ove uno esclude l’altro.

M
eto

d
o

 1 – R
C

A
 – Per ap

p
licazio

n
i H

o
m

e Th
eater

(A
u

d
io

 Effetto
 C

in
em

a) o
 LFE (Em

issio
n

e B
asse

Freq
u

en
ze)

1. 
Sul retro del ricevitore dovrebbe esservi un unico jack di tipo RC

A
m

arcato «
Subw

oofer O
ut

».  C
ollegare un singolo cavo RC

A
 da

quel jack  all’ingresso «
Sub In

» RC
A

 (#7) sul retro del subw
oofer.

Basta un cavo regolare RC
A

 da spina m
aschio a spina m

aschio.    

2. 
D

opo aver effettuata la singola connessione basso livello 
«

Sub In
» (#7),  innestare il subw

oofer M
IRA

G
E

®
in una presa

A
.C

. N
on utilizzare la presa A

.C
. sul retro del ricevitore.

m
an

u
ale d

ell'u
ten

te
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IJK
E VEILIG

H
EID

IN
STR

U
C

TIES-LEES H
ET

VO
LG

EN
D

E ZO
R

G
VU

LD
IG

!
Pas op:O

m
 een elektroshock te voorkom

en, m
oet u de stekker w

el op de juiste m
anier in het

stopcontact steken. 
Lees de veiligheid instructies:Voor het gebruiken van dit product m

oeten alle veiligheid
instructies en gebruiksaanw

ijzingen w
orden gelezen.

Bew
aar de instructies:A

lle veiligheidinstructies en gebruiksaanw
ijzingen m

oeten w
orden

bew
aard om

 verdere nakijk m
ogelijk te m

aken.
W

aarschuw
ende zorgm

aatregelen:A
lle w

aarschuw
ingen om

trent dit product en de
gebruiksaanw

ijzingen m
oeten w

orden gevolgd.
Volg de gebruiksaanw

ijzingen:A
lle gebruiksaanw

ijzingen m
oeten w

orden gevolgd.
Schoonm

aken:Voor het schoonm
aken m

oet de stekker van het product uit de m
uur

getrokken w
orden. G

ebruik geen vloeibare schoonm
aakm

iddel of een schoonm
aakm

iddel uit
een spuitbus. G

ebruik een vochtige doek voor het schoonm
aken.

Vastbindingen:G
ebruik geen sluitingen die niet door de fabrikant zijn aangeraden om

dat
deze risico’s m

et zich m
ee kunnen brengen.

W
ater en vochtigheid:G

ebruik dit product niet in de nabijheid van w
ater - Laat de installatie

niet in aanraking kom
en m

et lekend of druppelend w
ater en plaats ook nooit m

et w
ater

gevulde objecten op de apparatuur.
Ventilatie:Er zijn spleten en openingen in de kast die voor ventilatie zorgen zodat het
product goed kan functioneren en om

 oververhitting te voorkom
en. D

eze openingen m
oeten

niet geblokkeerd of bekleed w
orden. Ze m

oeten ook nooit w
orden geblokkeerd door het

product op een bed, bank, tapijt of ander soortgelijke oppervlakte neer te zetten. D
it product

m
oet niet in een ingebouw

de installatie w
orden geplaatst zoals een boekenkast of een rekje

m
its er voor goede ventilatie w

ordt gezorgd, en dat de gebruiksaanw
ijzingen van de

fabrikant zijn gevolgd.
Stroom

:D
e stroom

 voor dit product m
oet alleen van het soort zijn w

at op het etiket is
aangegeven. A

ls u niet zeker bent van het soort stroom
 van uw

 huis, raadpleegt u dan uw
product w

ederverkoper of uw
 elektriciteitsbedrijf.

Aardverbinding of polarisatie:D
it product kan voorzien zijn van een gepolariseerde

w
isselende stroom

snoer stekker (een stekker m
et een bredere lem

m
et dan de andere). D

eze
stekker past m

aar op één m
anier in het stopcontact. D

it is een veiligheidsm
aatregel. A

ls u
niet in staat bent om

 de stekker goed in het stopcontact te krijgen, probeer het andersom
.

M
ocht het dan steeds niet lukken neem

 dan contact op m
et uw

 elektricien om
 het

stopcontact te vervangen. Probeer N
IET de veiligheidsm

aatregel van de stekker te ontkennen.
Bescherm

ing van het elektrische snoer:D
e elektrische snoeren m

oeten w
orden geleid om

 te
voorkom

en dat erop gelopen kan w
orden of dat objecten die erop of ertegen w

orden
geplaatst ze niet zullen afknellen. Er m

oet vooral w
orden gelet op het snoer bij het

stopcontact, en op de bak en de plek w
aar ze uit het product kom

en.
O

verlading:O
verlaad de stopcontacten en de verlengsnoeren niet om

dat dit brand of
elektroshock risico kan veroorzaken.
Inbrengen van een object of van vloeistof:D

uw
 nooit een object door de gleuven van dit

product om
dat ze in aanraking zouden kunnen kom

en m
et gevaarlijke voltage punten of ze

zouden gedeeltes uit kunnen schakelen die brand of elektroshock kunnen veroorzaken. M
ors

geen vloeistof op dit product.
Reparaties:Probeer nooit om

 dit product zelf te repareren door hem
 open te m

aken of door
de dekking w

eg te halen, u kunt zich dan voor gevaarlijke voltage of ander gevaar
blootstellen.
W

arm
te:D

it product m
oet uit de buurt van w

arm
te bronnen w

orden geplaatst zoals
radiators, kachels, fornuizen en andere apparaten die w

arm
te produceren (inclusief

geluidsversterkers).
O

ngebruikte periodes:A
ls het product langere tijd niet zal w

orden gebruikt dan m
oet de

stekker uit het stopcontact getrokken w
orden.

Beschadiging dat reparatie nodig heeft:D
it product m

oet door gekw
alificeerd personeel

nagekeken w
orden als:

A
.      H

et elektronische snoer of stekker beschadigd zijn, of als
B.      O

bjecten of vloeistof binnen in het systeem
 zijn gevallen, of als

C
.      H

et product in de regen is gew
eest, of als

D
.      H

et systeem
 niet norm

aal functioneert of er verandering w
ordt geconstateerd in de

geluidsprestatie, of als
E.      H

et product is gevallen of de om
heining beschadigd is.

F.       A
ls de installatie niet goed functioneert nadat alle aansluitingshandelingen zijn

uitgevoerd.  

IN
LEID

IN
G

G
efeliciteerd m

et de aanschaf van uw
 M

IRA
G

E
®

luidsprekers!
G

edeponeerde technologieën en hoge kw
aliteitseisen m

aken het voor
u m

ogelijk om
 jarenlang van de m

eest natuurlijke en nauw
keurige

m
uziek w

eergave te genieten. H
et advies dat u in deze handleiding

kunt vinden is er om
 u erbij te helpen m

axim
ale prestaties van uw

nieuw
e luidsprekers te garanderen. N

eem
t u alstublieft de tijd om

 alle
instructies van deze handleiding door te lezen om

 er zeker van te zijn
dat uw

 systeem
 goed is geïnstalleerd en op de juiste m

anier
functioneert.

IN
W

ER
K

 P
ER

IO
D

E
W

ij raden u sterk aan om
 uw

 nieuw
e M

IRA
G

E
®

luidsprekers niet tot
hun volle capaciteit te spelen of te experim

enteren m
et gevaarlijke

plaatsing en luistergew
oontes voordat ze volledig zijn ingew

erkt. D
it

houd in een afspeel periode van ongeveer 50 uur. D
it kan m

akkelijk
gebeuren door m

iddel van het aanzetten van de com
pact disk speler

op de Repeat w
ijze terw

ijl u een C
D

 van groot luisterbereik op norm
aal

luisterniveau afspeelt.

A
C

H
TER

G
R

O
N

D
IN

FO
R

M
ATIE 

O
V

ER
 H

ET B
ED

R
IJF

M
IRA

G
E

®
luidsprekers en subw

oofers w
orden ontw

orpen en gem
aakt

door A
udio Products International C

orp., ook w
el als "A

PI" bekent in
de industrie. Een in 1973 opgerichte C

anadees bedrijf, A
PI is één van

de grootste luidsprekerfabrikant in N
oord A

m
erika, leverancier in m

eer
dan zestig landen over de hele w

ereld. H
et beroem

de M
IRA

G
E

®

ontw
ikkelingsteam

 vordert zijn luidspreker onderzoek door gebruik te
m

aken van com
puter ontw

erptechnieken in com
binatie m

et m
eerdere

luisterruim
tes en echovrije kam

ers. M
IRA

G
E

®
w

ordt gem
aakt in een

m
oderne 165,000 vierkante voet vestiging in Toronto, C

anada. Een
toegew

ijde ontw
ikkeling- m

arketing- en vervaardigingteam
 m

aakt de
m

ooiste luidsprekers in de w
ereld voor het plezier om

 naar m
uziek of

hom
e theater te luisteren.

B
O

X
 V

ER
Z

O
R

G
IN

G
 

G
rote zorg en vakm

anschap zijn nodig gew
eest om

 de box te bouw
en

en af te w
erken. G

ebruik van tijd tot tijd een zachte, droge doek voor
het verw

ijderen van stof of van vingerafdrukken. G
ebruik geen

papieren doek of andere schurend m
ateriaal om

dat dit de afw
erking

kan beschadigen.

N
O

TA
: Bew

aar de doos en het verpakkingsm
ateriaal van de

M
IRA

G
E

®
producten om

 ze te bescherm
en tijdens een verhuizing

of als ze ooit om
 reparatie vervoerd m

oeten w
orden naar een

reparateur. Een product dat beschadigd bij een reparateur w
ordt

ontvangen en dat door een gebruiker in een andere verpakking
dan het oorspronkelijke is opgestuurd, zal w

orden gerepareerd
en op de juiste m

anier ingepakt en vervoerd w
orden op kosten

van de gebruiker.

SU
B

W
O

O
FER

 P
LA

ATSIN
G

 
D

e plaatsing van uw
 nieuw

e M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

oofer is kritisch voor zijn
prestatie. D

e m
eest gebruikelijke plekken bevatten: de hoek van de

D
e bliksem

straal m
et pijlpunt in een driehoek is bedoeld om

 de
gebruiker te w

aarschuw
en voor de aanw

ezigheid van ongeïsoleerde
“gevaarlijke voltage” binnen de om

heining van het product dat van
een zodanig om

vang is dat het aan m
ensen een elektroshock risico

kan veroorzaken.

H
et uitroepteken in een driehoek is bedoeld om

 de gebruiker te
w

aarschuw
en voor de aanw

ezigheid van belangrijke gebruiks- en
onderhoudsaanw

ijzingen die te vinden zijn in de literatuur die bij het
toestel is toegevoegd. 
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3. 
Selezionare il M

odo Filter O
n oppure O

ff (#5). La posizione
dell’interruttore M

odo Filter O
n va im

piegata quando si collega il
subw

oofer M
IRA

G
E

®
ad un ricevitore senza gestione dei bassi, o

quando si vogliono regolare a m
ano le im

postazioni crossover e
volum

e (com
e nel caso di un im

pianto audio). La posizione
dell’interruttore M

odo Filter O
ff va im

piegata quando si collega un
ricevitore con gestione dei bassi (com

e nel caso di un im
pianto

video digitale ad effetto «
surround

»).  Q
uesta connessione

annulla la caratteristica crossover del subw
oofer M

IRA
G

E
®

, e fa sì
che la m

essa a punto venga gestita dal ricevitore.  Sarà però
sem

pre necessario regolare il C
om

ando Level (#1) del pannello
anteriore.

4. 
A

ssicurarsi che gli sm
orzatori di vibrazione che sono forniti risultino

installati negli ingressi altoparlanti H
igh Level dato che ciò

im
pedisce la fuoriuscita dagli ingressi di vibrazioni che possono

interferire con l’ascolto.  

5. 
Vedere la sezione sottoriportata, M

essa a Punto Finale del Sistem
a.

M
eto

d
o

  2 – Livello
 A

lto
p

arlan
ti – 

Per ap
p

licazio
n

i m
u

sicali
1. 

U
n altro m

odo per collegare  il subw
oofer al ricevitore è

d’im
piegare una connessione H

igh-Level (#8) (cavo altoparlante).
Prim

a togliere gli sm
orzatori di vibrazione H

igh Level che sono
installati tra i term

inali, poi collegare i cavi altoparlante dalle U
scite

A
ltoparlanti A

nteriori, D
estro e Sinistro, del ricevitore ai

corrispondenti term
inali d’Ingresso sul retro del subw

oofer (#8).
M

olto im
portante è rispettare le polarità dell’altoparlante,

collegando i cavi positivi e negativi ai rispettivi term
inali positivi e

negativi.  N
on osservare questa regola genera un collegam

ento
fuori fase che lim

ita notevolm
ente la presenza dei bassi nel sistem

a.  

2. 
U

na volta effettuato il collegam
ento H

igh-Level (#8) (cavo
altoparlante) tra il ricevitore e il subw

oofer, assicurarsi che dei cavi
logori

non si tocchino per evitare un corto circuito e danni al
sistem

a elettronico.  Innestare il subw
oofer M

IRA
G

E
®

in una presa
C

.A
.  N

on utilizzare la presa C
.A

. sul retro del ricevitore. 

3. 
Vedere la sezione sottoriportata, M

essa Punto Finale del Sistem
a 

N
O

N
 effettuare contem

poraneam
ente i collegam

enti  RCA
 (#7) e

H
igh-Level (#8) per non danneggiare il subw

oofer M
IRA

G
E

®. 

M
ESSA

 A
 P

U
N

TO
 FIN

A
LE D

EL SISTEM
A

1.
Il subw

oofer è dotato di un interruttore principale
dell’alim

entazione che va innestato prim
a di far funzionare il

sistem
a.U

na volta com
pletato il processo di collaudo, selezionare la

posizione giusta per l’interruttore del m
odo PO

W
ER (#6) su O

N
 od

A
U

TO
 a seconda del sistem

a. La selezione A
U

TO
 lascerà l’unità in

m
odo di autorilevazione, per cui se l’im

pianto dovesse rilevare un
segnale audio si accende da solo e poi si spegne dopo vari m

inuti
se non vi è più il segnale m

entre, nella posizione O
N

, il subw
oofer

rim
ane sem

pre acceso.  Q
ualora l’im

pianto non venisse utilizzato
per un periodo di tem

po prolungato, si raccom
anda di staccare il

subw
oofer dalla presa C

.A
.   

2. 
Regolare il C

om
ando Level (#1) sul pannello anteriore del

subw
oofer M

IRA
G

E
®

affinché il volum
e del subw

oofer corrisponda
al volum

e generale del sistem
a.  È un m

odo per assicurare un
passaggio facile tra basse ed alte frequenze del sistem

a.

3. 
Regolare l’Im

postazione Frequency (#3) sul subw
oofer degli

altoparlanti M
IRA

G
E

®
affinché la gam

m
a di frequenze del

subw
oofer sia ben m

escolata con quella degli altoparlanti anteriori
(D

a utilizzare con tutte le im
postazioni, tranne che col M

odo Filter
O

ff). Im
postare la frequenza crossover troppo bassa finirà col

generare una lacuna tra la frequenza di risposta degli speaker
anteriori e quella del subw

oofer, m
entre im

postare la frequenza
crossover troppo alta finirà col raddoppiare certe frequenze e
generare un suono rim

bom
bante. Q

uando si utilizzano altoparlanti
satelliti piccoli, la frequenza crossover corretta dovrebbe essere
com

presa tra 95H
z e 120H

z, per gli altoparlanti da scaffale tra
65H

z e 95H
z, e nel caso di grandi altoparlanti da pavim

ento tra
40H

z e 65H
z.  

4. 
Regolare il com

ando Phase (#4) in m
odo che il subw

oofer venga ad
integrarsi com

pletam
ente col resto del sistem

a audio.  Q
uesto

com
ando può essere regolato o a 0 gradi o a 180 gradi ed è

im
portantissim

o che il subw
oofer funzioni in fase col resto del

sistem
a perché un subw

oofer fuori fase può generare una
riproduzione che sem

bra m
ancare di bassi o di cadenza.

L’im
postazione verrà determ

inata dalla posizione di ascolto, oltre
che dalle caratteristiche della stanza e dalla sua interazione col
subw

oofer M
IRA

G
E

®. Per altoparlante fuori fase  s’intende un cono
d’altoparlante che si sposta verso l’interno invece che verso
l’esterno, com

e avviene con gli altri altoparlanti del sistem
a, col

risultato che certe frequenze sono cancellate.  Regolando il
com

ando Phase, si riesce a far sì che tutti gli altoparlanti funzionino
conteporaneam

ente nella m
edesim

a direzione.

5. 
Può darsi che i punti  2,3 e 4 debbano essere ripetuti per m

eglio
sintonizzare il sistem

a. È essenziale reperire una giusta m
escolanza

tra altoparlanti e subw
oofer per ottim

izzare la prestazione
com

plessiva dell’im
pianto.

G
A

R
A

N
Z

IA
 A

L D
I FU

O
R

I 
D

EG
LI STATI U

N
ITI

A
l di fuori del N

ord A
m

erica, la garanzia può cam
biare per rispondere

alla norm
ativa locale.  Inform

atevi presso il venditore di prodotti
M

IRA
G

E
®

per ulteriori dettagli circa la G
A

RA
N

ZIA
 LIM

ITATA
 in vigore

nel vostro paese.

G
A

R
A

N
Z

IA
 N

EG
LI STATI U

N
ITI 

E IN
 C

A
N

A
D

A
C

onsultare i dati relativi alla garanzia riportati a tergo.

“M
IRA

G
E” e il logo “M

IRA
G

E” sono m
archi di com

m
ercio della A

udio Products International C
orp.      
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3.
Væ

lg enten Filter stilling O
n eller O

ff (5). Kontrolknappen bør
sæ

ttes i Filter O
n stilling, når M

IRA
G

E
®

subw
ooferen forbindes til

en m
odtager uden basstyring, eller hvis m

an ønsker at styre
crossover og volum

enindstilling m
anuelt (f.eks. i et m

usiksystem
).

Filter O
ff  stillingen  skal bruges, når en m

odtager m
ed basstyring

(f.eks. i et digitalt surround lyd teatersystem
) forbindes. En sådan

tilslutning om
går crossover m

uligheden på M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

ooferen,
idet m

odtageren overtager styringen. D
et er dog stadigt

nødvendigt at justere volum
en kontrollen (1) på forpladen.

4.
Kontroller, at de vedlagte vibrationsdæ

m
pere er installerede i høj-

niveau indgangene på højttalerne. D
et sikrer, at m

an ikke kan høre
indgangene vibrere. Se nedenstående for den endelige justering af
system

et.

5.
Se nedenstående for den endelige justering af system

et.

.M
eto

d
e 2  –  H

ø
jttaler n

iveau
  –  fo

r m
u

sik
1.

D
en anden m

etode for tilslutning af subw
ooferen til m

odtageren 
er ved hjæ

lp af en høj-niveau (8) (højttalerledning) forbindelse. 
D

et gøres m
eget enkelt ved at forbinde højttalerledningerne fra

forreste højre og venstre højttaler udgange på m
odtageren til højre

og venstre indgangene bag på subw
ooferen (8). D

et er m
eget

vigtigt, at højttalernes polaritet respekteres. D
e positive og negative

ledninger skal forbindes til de rigtige positive og negative
term

inaler. H
vis m

an ikke gør det, får m
an en ude af fase

forbindelse, der i høj grad vil begræ
nse m

æ
ngden af bas 

i system
et.

2.
N

år høj-niveau (8) (højttalerledning) tilslutningen m
ellem

m
odtageren og subw

ooferen er udført, bør m
an kontrollere, at

ingen flossede ledninger kan røre hinanden, da dette kunne skabe
en kortslutning og skade elektronikken. Sæ

t M
IRA

G
E

®

subw
ooferen ind i en stikkontakt. 220 volt stikket bag på

m
odtageren bør ikke bruges.

3.
Se nedenstående for den endelige justering af system

et.

A
nvend IK

K
E både RCA

 og høj-niveau tilslutninger sam
tidigt.

M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

ooferen vil tage skade.

EN
D

ELIG
E JU

STER
IN

G
ER

 A
F SYSTEM

ET 
1.

Subw
ooferen

har en hovedkontakt, der skal aktiveres, inden
højttaleren kan bruges.N

år højttaleren er kørt til, væ
lges den

rigtige stilling for tæ
nd-sluk kontakten (6), enten ”O

n” eller
”A

uto” afhæ
ngigt af system

et. “A
uto” betyder, at højttaleren

styrer sig selv, idet den tæ
nder, når den m

odtager et signal. D
en vil

slukke, når den efter flere m
inutter ikke har m

odtaget et signal.
”O

n” stillingen betyder, at subw
ooferen altid er tæ

ndt. H
vis

system
et ikke anvendes i læ

ngere tid, er det bedst at tage
subw

ooferen ud af stikkontakten.

2.
Indstil volum

en kontrollen (1) på M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

ooferens forplade,
så subw

ooferens volum
en passer til det totale system

. D
ette sikrer

en blød overgang m
ellem

 system
ets høje og lave frekvenser.

3.
Juster frekvens indstillingen (3) på M

IRA
G

E
®

subw
ooferen, så

subw
ooferens frekvensom

råde passer til fronthøjttalernes (G
øres

ved alle indstillinger m
ed undtagelse af Filter O

ff stillingen). H
vis

crossover stilles for lavt, vil der væ
re et gab m

ellem
fronthøjttalernes frekvenssvar og subw

ooferens. H
vis crossover

frekvensen stilles for højt, vil der dannes en fordobling af visse
frekvenser, hvad der vil give m

usik en buldrende lyd. H
vis m

an har
sm

å satellit højttalere, er den passende crossover frekvens m
ellem

95 og 120 H
z. For reolhøjttalere m

ellem
 65 og 95H

z, og for store
crossover gulvhøjttalere m

ellem
 40 og 65 H

z.

4.
Juster fasekontrollen (4), så subw

ooferen er helt integreret m
ed

resten af system
et. D

enne kontrolknap kan stilles på enten 0  eller
180 grader. D

et er vigtigt at sikre, at subw
ooferen er i fase m

ed
det øvrige system

, da en ude af fase subw
oofer enten vil lyde, som

om
 der m

angler bas, eller som
 om

 tim
ingen er forkert. Indstillingen

bestem
m

es af lyttepositionen, rum
m

ets egenskaber og
sam

m
enspillet m

ed M
IRA

G
E

®
subw

ooferen. A
t en højttaler er ude

af fase betyder, at højttalerkeglen bevæ
ger sig baglæ

ns, når den
skulle gå frem

ad i takt m
ed de andre højttalere i system

et, hvilket
fjerner visse frekvenser. Justering af fasekontrollen sikrer, at alle
højttalerne bevæ

ger sig i den rigtige retning på sam
m

e tid.

5.
D

et kan væ
re nødvendigt at gentage trin 2, 3 og 4 for at finjustere

system
et. D

en rette blanding m
ellem

 højttalerne og subw
ooferen

er vigtig for hele system
ets lydkvalitet.

G
A

R
A

N
TI U

D
EN

 FO
R

 U
SA

U
den for N

ordam
erika kan garantien væ

re æ
ndret, så den er i

overensstem
m

else m
ed stedlige regulativer. Spørg D

eres lokale M
IRA

G
E

®

forhandler om
 enkelthederne i den BEG

RÆ
N

SED
E G

A
RA

N
TI, der gæ

lder i
D

eres land.

G
A

R
A

N
TI FO

R
 U

SA
 O

G
 C

A
N

A
D

A
Se venligst garantibevisets bagside.

”M
IRA

G
E” og “M

IRA
G

E” logoet er varem
æ

rker, der tilhører A
udio Products International C

orp.   

b
en

u
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b
u
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W
IC

H
TIG

E
SIC

H
ER

H
EITSAN

W
EISU

N
G

EN
–SO

R
G

FÄLTIG
 D

U
R

C
H

LESEN
!

Achtung- U
m

 das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages  zu verm
eiden, sollte der breite

Stiftkontakt des Steckers nur in den breiten Schlitz der Steckdose eingesteckt w
erden.

Anw
eisungen durchlesen- Vor Inbetriebnahm

e des Produktes bitte alle Sicherheits- und
Betriebsanw

eisungen durchlesen.
Anw

eisungen aufbew
ahren- Sicherheits- und Betriebsanw

eisungen bitte für spätere
Inform

ationszw
ecke aufbew

ahren.
Achtungshinw

eise beachten- A
chtungshinw

eise auf den Produkt- und Betriebsanw
eisungen

bitte beachten.
Beachten der Anw

eisungen- A
lle Betriebs- und G

ebrauchsanw
eisungen bitte beachten.

Reinigen- Vor Reinigen Produkt vom
 Strom

netz trennen. Bitte nicht flüssige Reinigungs-
oder Sprühm

ittel, sondern einfach feuchtes Tuch zum
 Reinigen verw

enden.
Zubehörteile- Keine Zubehörteile benutzen, die nicht vom

 H
ersteller em

pfohlen w
erden, da

dies m
it G

efahr verbunden sein könnte.
W

asser und Feuchtigkeit- Produkt nicht in der N
ähe von W

asser benutzen.
Luftzufuhr- Ö

ffnungen in der Box dienen zur Lüftung, gew
ährleisten einen einw

andfreien
Betrieb des Produktes und schützen vor Ü

berhitzung. Sie dürfen daher nicht blockiert oder
bedeckt w

erden, indem
 es auf ein Bett, ein Sofa oder eine ähnliche U

nterlage gestellt w
ird.

D
as Produkt sollte nicht in Einbaum

öbel w
ie z.B. ein Buchregal oder einen Bücherschrank

platziert w
erden, es sei denn die Lüftung ist genügend oder die A

nw
eisungen des

H
erstellers w

erden befolgt.
N

etzanschluss-
D

as Produkt bitte nur m
it der A

rt von Strom
versorgung benutzen, die auf

dem
 M

arkenschild angegeben ist. Bei U
nklarheiten über die A

rt der Strom
versorgung des

H
auses bitte einen Elektrofachm

ann oder die Elektrizitätsw
erke anrufen.

Erdung oder Verpolsicherung-
D

as Produkt kann m
it einem

 W
S-Stecker m

it Verpolschutz (ein
Stecker, bei dem

 ein Kontakt breiter ist als der andere) ausgerüstet sein. D
ieser Stecker kann

aus Sicherheitsgründen nur in einer Richtung in eine Steckdose gesteckt w
erden. Stecker

anders herum
 einstecken, w

enn er nicht in die Steckdose passen w
ill. Klappt es im

m
er noch

nicht, bitte einen Elektrofachm
ann kom

m
en lassen, um

 die alte Steckdose m
it einer neuen

zu ersetzen. A
uf keinen Fall die Sicherheitsbestim

m
ungen des Verpolschutzes um

gehen.
Schutz der N

etzkabel- D
ie N

etzkabel sollten so verlegt w
erden, dass nicht über sie gelaufen

w
ird oder dass sie nicht von auf ihnen liegenden G

egenständen eingeklem
m

t w
erden.

D
abei sollte besondere A

ufm
erksam

keit den Stellen zukom
m

en, w
o die Kabel in einem

Stecker bzw
. einer Steckdose enden oder an dem

 Punkt, w
o sie von dem

 Produkt
w

egführen.
Überbelastung- Steckdosen oder Verlängerungskabel nicht überbelasten, da sonst das Risiko
von Strom

schlägen bestehen kann.
Eindringen von G

egenständen oder Flüssigkeiten- N
iem

als sollten G
egenstände

irgendw
elcher A

rt durch die Ö
ffnungen in dem

 Produkt gesteckt w
erden, da dadurch

Kontakte unter Spannung berührt oder Teile kurzgeschlossen w
erden können, w

as zu
Feuergefahr oder Risiken von Strom

schlägen führen kann. N
iem

als Flüssigkeiten
irgendw

elcher A
rt über dem

 Produkt verschütten.
Reparatur und W

artung-
N

iem
als versuchen, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren oder zu

w
arten, da m

an beim
 A

bnehm
en der W

ände berührungsgefährlichen Spannungen oder
anderen G

efahren ausgesetzt sein kann. A
lle W

artungsarbeiten nur von qualifiziertem
Personal durchführen lassen.
W

ärm
equellen- Produkt nicht in der N

ähe von W
ärm

equellen w
ie z.B. H

eizkörpern,
H

eizrohren, Ö
fen oder anderen w

ärm
eerzeugenden G

eräten (inklusive Verstärkern)
aufstellen.
Perioden der N

ichtbenutzung-
Bei längeren Perioden der N

ichtbenutzung N
etzkabel des

Produktes vom
 N

etz trennen.
Inanspruchnahm

e von Reparaturen-
D

as Produkt sollte nur von qualifiziertem
 Personal

repariert oder gew
artet w

erden, w
enn

a)      das N
etzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt w

urde oder
b)      G

egenstände in das G
erät gefallen oder Flüssigkeit über es verschüttet w

urde oder
c)      das Produkt im

 Regen stand oder
d)      das G

erät nicht m
ehr norm

al funktioniert oder in seiner Klangw
iedergabe einen

offensichtlichen W
echsel zeigt oder

e)     das G
erät hingefallen oder das G

ehäuse beschädigt w
urde oder

f)      das G
erät bei Beachtung der Bedienungsanw

eisungen nicht norm
al funktioniert .

EIN
LEITU

N
G

W
ir beglückw

ünschen Sie zum
 Kauf Ihrer M

IRA
G

E
®

Lautsprecher!
Firm

eneigene und hochw
ertige Fertigungstechnik w

erden Sie lange
Jahre die Kennzeichen einer natürlichen und reinen M

usikw
iedergabe

genießen lassen. Vorliegende A
nleitungen sollen Ihnen einige Tipps und

Ratschläge geben, um
 eine optim

ale Leistung unserer Produkte und
som

it besten Klanggenuss zu gew
ährleisten. W

ir em
pfehlen, dass Sie

alle A
nleitungen dieses H

andbuches genauestens beachten, um
 sicher

zu stellen, dass Ihr A
udio-System

 ordnungsgem
äß installiert ist und gut

funktioniert.

EIN
SP

IELZ
EIT

W
ir raten Ihnen sehr, der Versuchung zu w

iderstehen und Ihre
M

IRA
G

E
®

Lautsprecher nicht vor A
blauf einer ordnungsgem

äßen
Einspielzeit in voller Leistungsstärke ertönen zu lassen oder Experim

ente
m

it besonderen A
ufstellungsarten und H

örbereichen zu unternehm
en.

D
ieser Vorgang sollte ungefähr 50 Stunden in A

nspruch nehm
en. A

m
besten w

ählen Sie die Funktion Repeat M
ode auf Ihrem

 C
D

-Spieler und
lassen eine C

D
 m

it w
eitem

 Frequenzbereich bei norm
aler Lautstärke

laufen.

D
ATEN

 Ü
B

ER
 U

N
SER

 U
N

TER
N

EH
M

EN
M

IRA
G

E
®

Lautsprecher und Subw
oofer w

erden von dem
 in der

Branche als „A
PI“ bekannten U

nternehm
en A

udio Products
International C

orporation entw
ickelt und hergestellt. D

ie 1973
gegründete kanadische Firm

a ist einer der größten
Lautsprecherhersteller und liefert Produkte in m

ehr als 60 Länder
w

eltw
eit. Bei der Entw

icklung von Lautsprechern arbeitet das bekannte
M

IRA
G

E
®

Forschungsteam
 m

it rechnergestützten
Konstruktionsverfahren, die in einer V

ielfalt von H
örbereichen und

schalldichten Räum
en eingesetzt w

erden. M
IRA

G
E

®
Lautsprecher

w
erden in einem

 m
odernen 15 330 Q

uadratm
eter großen W

erk in
Toronto, Kanada, hergestellt. Ein engagiertes Team

 von Ingenieuren,
Verkäufern und W

erksarbeitern produziert die besten Lautsprecher
w

eltw
eit, um

 A
udioliebhabern einen optim

alen M
usik- und

H
eim

kinogenuss zu bieten.  

P
FLEG

E D
ER

 B
O

X
EN

A
usführung und äußere Verarbeitung der Boxen sind das Ergebnis von

sehr viel Sorgfalt und handw
erklicher Kunstfertigkeit. Zur Pflege sollten

Sie in regelm
äßigen A

bständen m
it einem

 trockenen Tuch Staub oder
Fingerabdrücke abw

ischen. Bitte keine Papierhandtücher oder anderes
schm

irgelartiges M
aterial verw

enden, da dies die Politur
beeinträchtigen könnte.

H
IN

W
EIS:

Bitte V
erpackungsm

aterial der M
IRA

G
E

®
 -Lautsprecher

aufbew
ahren, dam

it sie im
 Falle eines U

m
zuges oder V

ersandes
zur Reparatur an den K

undendienst geschützt sind. Produkte, die
beschädigt in einem

 Service-Center ankom
m

en und vom
Endverbraucher nicht in der O

riginal-V
erpackung verschickt

w
urden, w

erden auf K
osten des Endverbrauchers repariert und

für den Rückversand ordnungsgem
äß verpackt.

D
as Blitzsym

bol m
it Pfeil in einem

 gleichseitigen D
reieck w

arnt den
Benutzer vor nichtisolierten “berührungsgefährlichen Spannungen”
im

 Innern des Lautsprechergehäuses. D
iese können hoch genug

sein, dass G
efahr besteht, einen Strom

schlag zu erhalten. 

D
as A

usrufezeichen in einem
 gleichseitigen D

reieck inform
iert den

Benutzer über w
ichtige Betriebs- und W

artungsanw
eisungen in der

D
okum

entation, die dem
 G

erät beiliegt. 



P
LA
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FER
EN

Placeringen af D
eres nye M

IRA
G

E
®

subw
oofer er vigtig for dens

ydeevne. D
e tre m

est alm
indelige placeringer er: I et af rum

m
ets

hjørner (det kan give en buldrende eller overdreven lavfrekvens lyd) -
langs en væ

g, m
en ikke i hjørnet (m

oderat bas m
ed større lydm

æ
ssig

nøjagtighed end ved hjørneplacering) - eller ved siden af en
fronthøjttaler (giver en bedre blanding m

ed fronthøjttaleren, m
en

m
ister noget af det totale volum

en). V
i opfordrer D

em
 på det kraftigste

til at eksperim
entere m

ed forskellige placeringer af subw
ooferen, da

sm
å æ

ndringer kan betyde store fordele m
ed hensyn til lydgengivelsen.

D
e kan yderligere eksperim

entere m
ed placering af subw

ooferen ved
m

idlertidigt at placere den i D
eres foretrukne lytteposition. M

ens D
e

spiller et kendt m
usikstykke, går D

e rundt i rum
m

et, indtil D
e finder

det sted, hvor lyden er bedst. D
ette er en m

ulig placering for
subw

ooferen.

TER
M

IN
A

LER
 O

G
 IN

D
STILLIN

G
ER

Fo
rp

lad
e

1.
Subw

oofer niveau kontrol - D
enne knap kontrollerer subw

ooferens
volum

en. M
an justerer til det niveau, hvor subw

ooferens styrke
passer til resten af system

et.

2.
Status indikator -  D

en LED
,  der sidder på forpladen, vil lyse op ,

når subw
ooferen tilsluttes 220V, og enheden virker. LED

 lyser rødt,
når højttaleren er forbundet, m

en ikke m
odtager et signal. D

en
lyser grønt, når højttaleren er aktiveret.

3.
Frekvens kontrol – D

enne knap justerer lavpas filteret. Trinløse
justeringer m

ellem
 40 og 120H

Z kan foretages.

4.
Fase kontrol – D

enne knap justerer subw
ooferens fase i forhold til

højttalerne i D
eres system

 fra til enten 0 eller180 grader.

5.
Filterstilling – Knappen giver m

ulighed for at væ
lge m

ellem
 Filter

O
N

 eller Filter O
ff. (Find venligst i afsnittet om

 tilslutning råd om
,

hvilken stilling der passer bedst til D
eres installation)

B
ag

p
lad

e
6.

Tæ
nd-sluk stilling - D

enne
knap kan stilles i enten O

n,
O

ff eller A
uto. H

vis knappen
står på “O

ff”, er subw
ooferen

slukket. H
vis knappen er på

”O
n”, er den konstant tæ

ndt.
H

vis knappen stilles på
“A

uto”, vil subw
ooferen

autom
atisk tæ

nde, når den
m

odtager et signal, og slukke
nogle m

inutter efter signalet
er ophørt.

7.
Sub In - D

enne indgang er en
RC

A
 type m

ono indgang.

8.
H

øj-niveau indgang  - D
isse er

5-vejs højttaler
tilslutningsterm

inaler. H
øj-

niveau indgangene er
designet for m

odtagere eller
forstæ

rkere, der ikke har
nogen form

 for RC
A

subw
oofer udgang. H

vis
D

eres m
odtager har en RC

A
type subw

oofer udgang, skal
disse højttaler niveau
indgange ikke bruges.

TILSLU
TN

IN
G

 A
F M

IR
A

G
E SU

B
W

O
O

FER

A
dvarsel:  A

fbryd al strøm
forsyning til system

et, før
installationen påbegyndes. V

æ
r helt sikker på, at ingen

elektroniske kom
ponenter er tilsluttet 220 volt. U

ndladelse heraf
kan resultere i eventuel beskadigelse af system

et.

M
an kan væ

lge m
ellem

 to m
etoder for tilslutning af subw

ooferen til
m

odtageren.

M
eto

d
e 1  –  R

C
A

  –  fo
r h

jem
m

eteatre eller LFE
1.

Bag på m
odtageren skulle der væ

re et enkelt RC
A

 type stik,
m

arkeret  ”Subw
oofer O

ut”. Forbind en enkelt RC
A

 ledning fra
stikket til RC

A
 Sub In (7) bag på subw

ooferen. D
er skal bruges en

standard RC
A

 han-til-han ledning.

2.
N

år den enkelte lav-niveau Sub In (7) forbindelse er etableret, kan
M

IRA
G

E
®

subw
ooferen tilsluttes en stikkontakt. 220 volt udgangen

bag på m
odtageren kan ikke bruges.

b
ru

gervejled
n

in
g
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A
U

FSTELLEN
 D

ES SU
B

W
O

O
FER

S
D

as A
ufstellen Ihres neuen M

IRA
G

E
®

Subw
oofers ist von

entscheidender Bedeutung für seine Leistung. Im
 folgenden drei

Standorte, die sehr oft gew
ählt w

erden: In der Ecke des Raum
es

(Ergebnis: D
röhneffekt oder zu laute Bässe), A

ufstellposition an der
W

and (gem
äßigte Bässe und bessere Klangw

iedergabe im
 Vergleich zur

Eckenplatzierung) oder neben einem
 Frontlautsprecher (besseres

aufeinander abgestim
m

tes Klangbild m
it dem

 Frontlautsprecher, doch
insgesam

t w
eniger Volum

en). D
a schon geringfügiges Verrücken des

Subw
oofers zu einer besseren Klangw

iedergabe führen kann, raten w
ir

Ihnen, verschiedene A
ufstellpositionen auszuprobieren.  A

ls
zusätzlichen Test sollten Sie den Subw

oofer vorübergehend in Ihrem
H

aupthörbereich installieren, ein Ihnen vertrautes M
usikstück abspielen

und dabei in Ihrem
 Zim

m
er herum

gehen, bis Sie die beste Position
gefunden haben. M

öglicherw
eise ist es der O

rt, an dem
 Sie Ihren

Subw
oofer aufstellen sollten.  

M
ER

K
M

A
LE U

N
D

 R
EG

ELU
N

G
EN

V
o

rd
eres B

ed
ien

feld
1. 

Pegelregler des Subw
oofers - M

it diesem
 Knopf kann die Lautstärke

des Subw
oofers eingestellt w

erden. D
ie Lautstärke sollte so

gew
ählt w

erden,  dass die Klangleistung des Subw
oofers und die

der übrigen Kom
ponenten der A

udioanlage aufeinander
abgestim

m
t sind.   

2. 
Statusanzeige - D

ie LED
-A

nzeige auf dem
 vorderen Bedienfeld

leuchtet auf, w
enn der Subw

oofer an das N
etz angeschlossen w

ird
und in Betrieb ist. Ein rotes Licht gibt an, dass das G

erät an das
N

etz angeschlossen ist, aber kein Signal em
pfängt. Ein grünes Licht

gibt an, dass es in Betrieb ist.  

3. 
Ü

bergangsfrequenzregler - D
ieser Regler erlaubt das Einstellen des

Tiefpassfilters. D
ie Einstellung ist stufenlos w

ählbar zw
ischen 40 H

z
bis 120 H

z. M
it dem

 Regler w
ird die höchste W

iedergabefrequenz
des Subw

oofers bestim
m

t.

4. 
Phasenregler - D

ieser Schalter erlaubt das Einstellen (0°
oder 180°)

der Phasen des Subw
oofers in Beziehung zu den anderen

Lautsprechers der A
udioanlage. 

5. 
Filterregler - D

ieser Schalter erlaubt die W
ahl zw

ischen
eingeschaltetem

 (O
N

) oder ausgeschaltetem
 (O

FF) Filter. (Für
Em

pfehlungen, w
elcher Betriebsm

odus in Ihrer A
nlage benutzt

w
erden soll, verw

eisen w
ir Sie auf den A

bschnitt über die
verschiedenen A

nschlussm
ethoden.)

H
in

teres B
ed

ien
feld

6.
Strom

schalte r- D
er

Strom
schalter kann auf O

N
(EIN

), O
FF (A

U
S) oder A

U
TO

gesetzt w
erden. In der

Stellung A
U

S schaltet sich
der Subw

oofer nicht ein. In
der Stellung EIN

 bleibt er
andauernd eingeschaltet. In
der Stellung A

uto schaltet er
sich bei Em

pfang eines
M

usiksignals ein und einige
M

inuten später, w
enn das

Signal nicht m
ehr vorliegt,

autom
atisch aus. 

7. 
Sub-Eingang - Bei diesem
Eingang handelt es sich um
einen C

inch-M
ono-Eingang.

8. 
H

ochpegeleingang - D
ie

A
nschlüsse sind als 5-W

ege-
A

pparateklem
m

en
ausgeführt. D

ie
H

ochpegeleingänge sind für
die Benutzung m

it Receivern
oder Verstärkern ohne
C

inch-Subw
ooferausgänge

vorgesehen. Ist Ihr Receiver
m

it einem
 C

inch-
Subw

ooferausgang
ausgerüstet, sollten diese
Eingänge nicht in A

nspruch
genom

m
en w

erden.

A
N

SC
H

LU
SS D

ES M
IR

A
G

E SU
B

W
O

O
FER

S

V
O

RSICH
T

A
udioanlage ganz ausschalten, bevor der Subw

oofer
angeschlossen w

ird. Insbesondere darauf achten, dass keine
elektronische K

om
ponente an das N

etz angeschlossen ist.
N

ichtbefolgen kann eventuell Schaden für Ihre A
nlage nach sich

ziehen.

Es gibt zw
ei sich gegenseitig ausschließende A

nschlussm
ethoden. 

M
eth

o
d

e 1 – C
in

ch
-A

n
sch

lu
ss – Fü

r H
eim

kin
o

- o
d

er
LFE- A

n
w

en
d

u
n

g
en

 
1. 

A
uf der Rückseite Ihres Receivers sollte sich eine C

inch-Buchse m
it

der Bezeichnung „Subw
oofer O

ut“ befinden. Benutzen Sie ein
C

inchkabel, um
 diese Buchse m

it dem
 C

inch-Sub-Eingang (N
r. 7)

auf der Rückseite des Subw
oofers zu verbinden. H

ierzu brauchen
Sie ein norm

ales C
inchkabel, C

inchstecker auf C
inchstecker.

2. 
N

achdem
 Sie den Tiefpegelanschluss zu dem

 Sub-Eingang (N
r. 7)

hergestellt haben, schließen Sie den M
IRA

G
E

®
Subw

oofer direkt an
das N

etz an. Benutzen Sie som
it nicht den N

etzanschluss auf der
Rückseite Ihres Receivers.

12345

68 7
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V
IG

TIG
E

SIK
K

ER
H

ED
SO

P
LYSN

IN
G

ER
LÆ

S D
EM

 O
M

H
YG

G
ELIG

T.
Advarsel:

For at forhindre elektriske stød, sæ
ttes stikkes brede ben ind i det

brede hul. Stikket skubbes helt ind.
Læ

s brugsanvisningerne:
A

lle brugsanvisninger om
 sikkerhed og betjening bør

læ
ses, før enheden tages i brug.

G
em

 brugsanvisningerne:
A

nvisningerne om
 sikkerhed og betjening bør

gem
m

es til evt. senere brug.
Ret D

em
 efter advarslerne:

A
lle advarsler på enheden og  brugsanvisninger bør

følges.
Følg anvisningerne:

A
lle anvisninger om

 betjening og anvendelse bør følges.
Rengøring:

Tag ledningen ud af stikket i væ
ggen før rengøring. A

nvend ikke
aerosol eller flydende rengøringsm

idler, kun en fugtig klud.
Tilbehør:

Brug ikke tilbehør, der ikke er godkendt af fabrikanten. D
et kan væ

re
risikabelt.
Vand og fugtighed:

Brug ikke enheden i næ
rheden af vand.

Ventilation:
Å

bningerne i kabinettet er til ventilation. D
et giver sikker drift og

beskyttelse m
od overophedning. Å

bningerne m
å derfor ikke blokeres eller

dæ
kkes, ved at m

an anbringer enheden på en seng, sofa eller en lignende
overflade. Enheden bør ikke indbygges i en reol, m

edm
indre der er tilstræ

kkelig
ventilation, og fabrikantens anvisninger i øvrigt følges.
Strøm

forsyning:
Enheden m

å kun tilsluttes den strøm
forsyning, der er angivet

på m
æ

rkaten. H
vis D

e ikke er klar over, hvilken strøm
forsyning, D

eres hjem
 har,

kan D
e spørge på el-væ

rket.
Jordforbindelse og polarisering:

Enheden kan have et polariseret vekselstrøm
stik

(et stik, hvor det ene ben er bredere end det andet). Stikket passer kun ind i
stikkontakten på een m

åde. D
et er en sikkerhedsforanstaltning. H

vis D
e ikke kan

få stikket helt ind, kan D
e prøve at vende det. H

vis stikket stadigt ikke passer,
m

å D
e tilkalde en elektriker, der kan udskifte stikket. O

m
gå ikke den sikkerhed,

der er ved dette stik.
Beskyttelse af netledning:

N
etledninger bør anbringes, så m

an ikke kom
m

er til
at træ

de på dem
, eller så de kan kom

m
e i klem

m
e m

ellem
 ting, der anbringes

på eller op m
od dem

. M
an bør isæ

r væ
re opm

æ
rksom

 på ledningerne, hvor de
kom

m
er ud fra stikkontakter, fordelerstik og enheden.

O
verbelastning:

Stikkontakter og forlæ
ngerledninger bør ikke overbelastes. D

et
kan forårsage elektriske stød.
Frem

m
edlegem

er og væ
ske:

Stik aldrig noget som
 helst ind i enheden gennem

åbningerne. D
e kan kom

m
e til at røre ved farlige strøm

førende dele, der kan
skabe en kortslutning, hvilket kan resultere i brand eller elektriske stød. U

ndgå
at spilde væ

ske af nogen art på enheden.
Reparation:

Prøv ikke selv at reparere enheden. Å
bning eller fjernelse af paneler

kan udsæ
tte D

em
 for farlige spæ

ndinger og andre farem
om

enter. Lad en
fagm

and udføre alle reparationer.
Varm

e:
Enheden bør anbringes i god afstand fra varm

ekilder såsom
 radiatorer,

varm
eriste, kom

furer eller andre varm
e producerende enheder (inkluderet

forstæ
rkere).

Perioder,hvor enheden ikke bruges:
Enhedens netledning bør tages ud af

stikkontakten, hvis enheden ikke bruges i læ
ngere tid.

Skader,der kræ
ver reparation:

Enheden bør repareres af en fagm
and, hvis

A
.     N

etledningen eller stikket er blevet beskadiget; eller
B.     Frem

m
edlegem

er er faldet eller væ
ske er blevet spildt ned i enheden; eller

C
.     Enheden har væ

ret udsat for regn; eller
D

.     Enheden ikke synes at virke norm
alt, eller der er store æ

ndringer i den
lydm

æ
ssige kvalitet; eller

E.     Enheden er blevet tabt, eller panelerne er beskadigede.
F.      Enheden ikke virker norm

alt, selv om
 brugsanvisningen følges.

IN
D

LED
N

IN
G

Tillykke m
ed D

eres nye M
IRA

G
E

®
højttalere!  Varem

æ
rkebeskyttet

teknologi og kvalitetsproduktion vil sikre, at D
e i m

ange år frem
 i tiden

kan nyde det bedste inden for naturlig og akkurat lydgengivelse. D
e

gode råd, D
e vil finde i denne vejledning, vil hjæ

lpe D
em

 m
ed at opnå

og vedligeholde system
ets topydelse, og således forøge D

eres nydelse,
når D

e lytter. Tag D
em

 venligst tid til at læ
se alle anvisningerne i

vejledningen, så D
e er sikker på, at D

eres system
 er korrekt installeret,

og at det virker rigtigt.

IN
D

K
Ø

R
IN

G
SP

ER
IO

D
E

V
i råder D

em
 på det kraftigste til at m

odstå fristelsen til at spille
M

IRA
G

E
®

højttaleren på højeste styrke eller eksperim
entere m

ed
opfindsom

m
e placeringer og lyttepositioner, før den er blevet ”kørt til”.

D
enne proces tager ca. 50 tim

er. D
et gøres lettest ved, at D

e sæ
tter

D
eres C

D
 m

askine på ”gentag” og spiller en C
D

 m
ed et bredt

dynam
isk lydbillede på norm

alt lytteniveau.

FIR
M

A
ETS H

ISTO
R

IE
M

IRA
G

E
®

højttalere og subw
oofers bliver designet og frem

stillet af
A

udio Products International C
orp., indenfor industrien kaldt ”A

PI”.
D

et er et canadisk firm
a, der blev grundlagt i 1973. A

PI er en af
verdens største fabrikanter af højttalere, og vi eksporterer til m

ere end
60 lande. 

D
en berøm

te M
IRA

G
E

®
forskergruppe udfører udviklingen af højttalere

ved hjæ
lp af com

puterbaseret teknik og ved hjæ
lp af m

angeartede
aflytnings- og lyddøde rum

. M
IRA

G
E

®
frem

stilles på et m
oderne

15.500 m
? fabrikationsanlæ

g i Toronto, C
anada. En talentfuld gruppe

af udviklingsingeniører, salgs- og fabrikationsm
edarbejdere frem

stiller
verdens bedste højttalere, så D

e kan nyde en frem
ragende m

usik- eller
hjem

m
eteater gengivelse.

V
ED

LIG
EH

O
LD

ELSE A
F O

V
ER

FLA
D

EN
Kabinettet er udført m

ed stor om
hu og håndvæ

rksm
æ

ssig viden. D
e

bør nu og da fjerne støv og fedtede fingre m
ed en blød, tør klud.

Køkkenrulle eller andre m
aterialer, der kan ridse overfladen, bør ikke

anvendes.

Bem
æ

rk:  G
em

 venligst kasse og pakkem
ateriale til M

IRA
G

E
®

højttaleren for at beskytte den, hvis den på et tidspunkt skal
flyttes eller sendes til reparation på et servicecenter. Enheder, der
m

odtages i beskadiget stand på servicecenteret, og som
 ikke er

sendt i den originale em
ballage, vil på kundens regning blive

repareret, renoveret og rigtigt em
balleret for returnering.

Tavlen m
ed et pilespidslyn i en ligesidet trekant skal gøre

brugeren opm
æ

rksom
 på tilstedevæ

relsen af uisoleret
“farlig spæ

nding” inde i enheden. Spæ
ndingen kan væ

re
så stor, at den udgør en fare for elektrisk stød .  

U
dråbstegnet i en ligesidet trekant skal gøre brugeren

opm
æ

rksom
 på, at der findes vigtige betjenings- og

vedligeholdelsesinstruktioner (service) i den vejledning, der
kom

m
er m

ed enheden. 

b
en

u
tzerh

an
d

b
u

ch

16

3. 
W

ählen Sie den Betriebm
odus des Filterreglers (N

r. 5) : EIN
 (O

N
)

oder A
U

S (O
FF). D

ie Schalterstellung für den Betriebsm
odus EIN

sollte benutzt w
erden, w

enn Sie den M
IRA

G
E

®
Subw

oofer an
einen Receiver ohne Bässeregelung anschließen oder
Frequenzw

eiche und Lautstärke-Einstellungen (w
ie in einer A

udio-
A

nlage) von H
and regeln m

öchten. D
ie Schalterstellung für den

Betriebsm
odus A

U
S sollte benutzt w

erden, w
enn Sie den

Subw
oofer an einen Receiver m

it Bässeregelung (w
ie in einer

digitalen H
eim

kinoanlage m
it Surround Klang) anschließen. D

iese
A

nschlussart m
acht die Frequenzw

eichenregelung des M
IRA

G
E

®

Subw
oofers unw

irksam
 und überlässt die Regelung dem

 Receiver.
D

er Pegelregler (N
r. 1) auf dem

 vorderen Bedienfeld m
uss indes

w
eiterhin eingestellt w

erden.

4. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die m

itgelieferten Schw
ingungsdäm

pfer an
den H

ochpegeleingängen des Lautsprechers installiert sind, da
dam

it gew
ährleistet w

ird, dass die Eingänge keine w
ahrnehm

baren
Schw

ingungen erzeugen.

5. 
Siehe nachstehende A

nw
eisungen unter Endgültige Einstellungen.

M
eth

o
d

e 2 – H
o

ch
p

eg
el-A

n
sch

lu
ss – Fü

r
M

u
sikan

w
en

d
u

n
g

en
1. 

Bei der zw
eiten, der H

ochpegelm
ethode (N

r. 8), schließen Sie den
Subw

oofer m
it einem

 Lautsprecherkabel an Ihren Receiver an.
Verbinden Sie einfach die linken und rechten
Frontlautsprecherausgänge des Receivers m

it den linken und
rechten Eingängen auf der Rückseite des Subw

oofers (N
r. 8).  D

abei
m

üssen Sie unbedingt die richtigen Polaritäten beachten: Positiver
Pol an positiven und negativer Pol an negativen A

nschluss.
N

ichtbeachten der Polaritäten führt zu einer Verbindung, die nicht
in Phase verkabelt ist und som

it zu einem
 bedeutenden

Klangverlust der Bässe.

2. 
N

achdem
 Sie Receiver und Subw

oofer anhand der
H

ochpegelm
ethode (N

r. 8) verbunden haben, sollten Sie sicher
stellen, dass sich keine ausfransenden D

rähtchen berühren, da dies
zu Kurzschlüssen führen und die elektronischen Kom

ponenten
beschädigen könnte. D

anach schließen Sie den M
IRA

G
E

®

Subw
oofer direkt an das N

etz an. Benutzen Sie som
it nicht den

N
etzanschluss auf der Rückseite Ihres Receivers.

3. 
Siehe nachstehende A

nw
eisungen unter Endgültige Einstellungen.

N
IEM

A
LS die C

inch- (N
r. 7) und die H

ochpegelanschlussm
ethode (N

r. 8)
gleichzeitig benutzen, da dies die Elektronik Ihres M

IRA
G

E Subw
oofers

beschädigen w
ird.

EN
D

G
Ü

LTIG
E EIN

STELLU
N

G
EN

1. 
D

er Subw
oofer hat einen N

etzschalter, der vor Inbetriebnahm
e des

G
erätes eingeschaltet w

erden m
uss.N

ach A
blauf der Einspielzeit

w
ählen Sie die korrekte Stellung des Strom

schalters (N
r. 6), d.h. EIN

oder A
U

TO
 je nach A

nlage. In der Stellung „A
U

TO
“ bleibt das

G
erät in einem

 autom
atischen Bereitschaftsm

odus: Em
pfängt es ein

M
usiksignal, schaltet es sich ein, bei A

usbleiben des Signals nach
einigen M

inuten w
ieder aus. In der Stellung „EIN

“ hingegen bleibt
der Lautsprecher im

m
er eingeschaltet. Bei längerer N

ichtbenutzung
em

pfehlen w
ir Ihnen, das G

erät vom
 N

etz abzunehm
en.

2. 
Stellen Sie den Pegelregler (N

r. 1) auf dem
 vorderen Bedienfeld ein,

um
 die Lautstärke des M

IRA
G

E
®

Subw
oofers im

 Verhältnis zum
Volum

en der G
esam

tanlage auszusteuern.  D
ies gew

ährleistet
einen sanften Ü

bergang von den tiefen auf die hohen Frequenzen.

3. 
Stellen Sie den Ü

bergangsfrequenzregler (N
r. 3) so ein, dass der

Frequenzbereich des M
IRA

G
E

®
Subw

oofers gut auf den der
Frontlautsprecher abgestim

m
t ist; (dies gilt für alle Einstellungen, es

sei denn, Sie haben A
U

S als Betriebsm
odus des Filters gew

ählt).
Eine zu niedrige Trennfrequenz erzeugt eine Lücke zw

ischen dem
Frequenzgang der Frontlautsprecher und dem

 des Subw
oofers, eine

zu hohe eine Verdoppelung bestim
m

ter Frequenzen und führt zu
dem

 bekannten D
röhneffekt. Bei kleinen Satellitenlautsprechern

sollte die Trennfrequenz zw
ischen 95H

z und 120H
z, bei

Regallautsprechern zw
ischen 65H

z und 95H
yz und bei den großen,

frequenzw
eichenbestückten Standlautsprechern zw

ischen 40H
z

und 65H
z liegen.

4. 
Steuern Sie den Phasenregler (N

r. 4) so aus, dass sich der
Subw

oofer vollständig in die restlichen Kom
ponenten Ihrer A

nlage
integriert. D

er Regler kann auf 0°
oder 180°

eingestellt w
erden.

W
eil ein phasenversetzter Subw

oofer entw
eder so klingt, als ob er

nicht genügend Bassvolum
en hat oder zeitlich nachhinkt, ist es von

entscheidender Bedeutung, dass der Subw
oofer phasengleich m

it
den übrigen Lautsprechern abstrahlt. D

ie genaue Einstellung hängt
von der H

örposition, den Besonderheiten des H
örbereiches und

dessen W
echselw

irkungen m
it dem

 M
IRA

G
E

®
Subw

oofer ab. Bei
einem

 phasenversetzten Lautsprecher w
andern die Schw

ingungen
des Lautsprecherkonus nach innen statt nach außen. D

as selbe
Phänom

en tritt auch bei den anderen Boxen der A
nlage auf, m

it
dem

 Ergebnis, dass bestim
m

te Frequenzen nicht abgestrahlt
w

erden. Ein genaues Einstellen des Phasenreglers stellt denn auch
sicher, dass die Schw

ingungen aller Lautsprecher gleichzeitig in die
richtige Richtung w

andern.

5. 
U

m
 eine Feineinstellung Ihrer A

nlage vorzunehm
en, m

üssen Sie
m

öglicherw
eise die Schritte 2, 3 und 4 w

iederholen. Korrektes
A

bstim
m

en von Lautsprechern und Subw
oofer ist som

it von
kritischer Bedeutung für die G

esam
tklangleistung Ihrer A

nlage. 

G
A

R
A

N
Z

IA
 A

L D
I FU

O
R

I 
D

EG
LI STATI U

N
ITI

A
l di fuori del N

ord A
m

erica, la garanzia può cam
biare per rispondere

alla norm
ativa locale.  Inform

atevi presso il venditore di prodotti
M

IRA
G

E
®

per ulteriori dettagli circa la G
A

RA
N

ZIA
 LIM

ITATA
 in vigore

nel vostro paese.

G
A

R
A

N
Z

IA
 N

EG
LI STATI 

U
N

ITI E IN
 C

A
N

A
D

A
C

onsultare i dati relativi alla garanzia riportati a tergo.

“M
IRA

G
E” e il logo “M

IRA
G

E” sono m
archi di com

m
ercio della A

udio Products International C
orp.      
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